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Ms, Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

SEP 2 4 209,

R¢: Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California
Incident No. 91995053

Dear Ms. Chu:

KHM Environmental Management, Inc. (KHM) has prepared this addendum to its report
titled Fadose Zone Investigation and Risk-Based Corrective Action (RECA) Analysis dated August 13,
2001, The report addendum is prepared in response to comments received from you in an
email dated September 7, 2001, Your comments are highlighted, followed by KHM’s

I'GSPOI"ISG .

Please provide an evaluation of risk due to residual TPH-g. You may use the Massachusetts

Department of Environmental Protection (MaDEP) fractionation approach.

There is no risk associated with the presence of TPH as gasoline (TPH-g) in groundwater
beneath the site. KHM, in its August 15, 2001 report concluded that the only potential
contaminant pathway was through volatilization of petroleum hydrocarbons and entry into
an enclosed building. On June 21, 2001, a soil vapor sample was collected at a depth of
three feet below grade adjacent to the groundwater monitoring well with the highest
concentration of TPH-g in groundwater (Well MW-B, Soil Vapor Sample GP-3). A
groundwater sample collected from Well MW-B on June 28, 2001, contained 16,000 ug/1
TPH-g. Despite the elevated TPH-g concentration in groundwater, TPH-g was not detected
in the soil vapor sample collected from the vadose zone adjacent to Well MW -B or in either
of the other two soil vapor sampies collected in the northeastern portion of the site. The
lack of TPH-g in soil vapor samnples reffects the ability of clay soils in the vadose zone to

restrict the upward movement of vapors.
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Since no TPH-g was detected in soil gas samples, there is no need to use the MaDEP
fractionation approach for screening soil gas concentrations in the vadose zone
(Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, Characterizing Risks Posed by
Perroleum Contaminated Site: ]mpfemem;atjon qfthe MADEP VPH/EPH flpproach, June 2001).

Residual hydrocarbons in groundwater are currently not a threat to drinking water. No
registered wells were identified within ¥z -mile of the site. The TPH-g plume is confined to
the northern portion of the site, Owver time, natural attenuation will slowly reduce the size

of the Plume and concentrations of TPH—g in groundwater monitoring wells.

Please provide an evaluation of risk to a residential setting. You may wish to calculate the
95% Upper Confidence Level (UCL) for Contaminants of Concern (COCs) within the
contaminant plume from the last four sampling _events, The 95% UCL can be compared
with the RWQCB’s Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs). If a 95% UCL concentration
exceeds the RBSL, then perform a Tier 2 spreadsheet analvsis using the California Cancer

slope factor for benzene,

The residual petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater pose no risk to residential buildings.
There is no need to calculate the 95% upper conlidence level for contaminants of concern in
groundwater, The only potential risk to a residential setting is through volatilization of
petroleum hydrocarbons from the shallow groundwater and entry into an enclosed space.
As discussed above, soil vapor samples were taken in the vadose zone above the petroleum
hydrocarbon plume, The only contaminants of concern detected in soil vapor samples were
toluene and xylene. Both compounds were detected at concentrations of less than 1.0 ug/1.
Soil gas risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) for protection of indoor air quality are contained
in Table E-2 of Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites With
Impacted Soil and Groundwater prepared by the San Francisco Bay Region California Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). The RBSLs for toluene and xylene for a
residential setting with fine-grained soils are 6.7 x 10" ug/m” (6.7 x 10" ug/1) and 1.3 x
10*% ug/ m’ (1.3 x 107° ug/ by, vespectively. Site soil gas concentrations are well below the
RBSLs.

Please note a typographical error in paragraph 5, page 8 of KHM’s August 15, 2001 report.
The reference to the RQWCB RBSL table used in evaluation of air quality impacts should
have read Table E-2 rather than Table E-3.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.
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Sincerely,
KHM Environmenital Management, Inc.

R. LEE COOLEY
Mo, 18

R. Lee Dooley
Senior I—Iydrogeo!ogist
CHG 0183

CC,

Ms. Karen Petryna, P.[., Fquiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7859
Environmental Manager, 7-Eleven, Inc.. 2711 North Haskell Avenue, Dullas, TX 75204-2506
Attn: General Counsel, 7-Eleven, Inc., 2711 North Haskell Avenue, Dallas, TX 75204-2906
Mr. Bob DeNinno, 7-Eleven, Inc., 10220 5, W Greenburg Road Suite 470, Portland, OR 97223

C80-001127C1 /RBCAAddendum
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. PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

VYADOSE ZONE INVESTIGATION AND
RISK-BASED CORRECTIVE ACTION ANALYSIS

FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION
930 SPRINGTOWN BOULEVARD
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

At the request of Equiva Services LL.C, KHM Environmental Management, Inc., (KHM) has
performed a vadose zone investigation and prepared a Risk Based Corrective Action
(RBCA) analysis for the former Texaco service station located at 930 Springtown
Boulevard, Livermore, California.

This report was prepared by KHM stalf under the professional supervision of the Senior
Hydrogeologist, whose seal and signature appears hereon.

RN
/S ROLEEDOGLEY N
} No. 0183
| CERTIFIED
\ HYDROGEGLOGIS,

(P DY/

Senior Hydrogeoiogist
CHG (183

KMHM Environmental Management, Inc. I Auguse 15, 2001




1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a vadose zone investigation and risk-based corrective
action (RBCA) analysis performed by KHM Environmental Management, Inc. (KHM) for
the former Texaco service station located at 930 Springtown Boulevard, Livermore,
California (Figure 1). The RBCA analysis updates a previous study performed in 1997 by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI). Site-specific data for the vadose zone was obtained by
KHM for use in the RBCA analysis. The purpose of the current RBCA analysis was to
determine the impact of residual hydrocarbons to human health and the environment at the
site and in surrounding areas. The study is used to provide recommendations regarding the
need for further soil and groundwater remediation.

KHM Environmental Management, inc. ! Adgust 13, 2001




2.0 BACKGROUND

The following sections provide a historical overview of site activities related to the presence
of petroleurn hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater.

2.1 SITE INVESTIGATION

Texaco operated a gasoline service station at 930 Springtown Boulevard until
mid-1985 (Weiss Associates, 1993) when the station was demolished and the underground
tanks were removed. The three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed
from the site on fune 26, 1985 (Groundwater Technology, 1991).  Petroleum
hydrocarbons were first detected in soil and groundwater in 1984, Since 1984, fourteen
soil borings (Borings SB-1 and SB-2, B-1 through B-4, and Wells MW-1 through MW-8)
have been drilled to characterize soil and groundwater conditions with respect to petroleum
hydrocarbons beneath the site and in adjacent areas. Ten of the soil borings were converted
to groundwater monitoring wells (Wells MW-1 through MW-8, MW-A, and MW-B), one
boring was converted to a groundwater extraction well (Well EW-1), and one boring was
used to install soil vapor extraction and air-sparge wells (VE-1 and SP-1). Historic boring
and well locations are shown on a figure prepared by Weiss Associates (Figure 2, Appendix

A).  Groundwater monitoring has been performed on a quarterly basis at the site since
January 1992,

2.2 REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES

A soil vapor extraction (SVE) system was installed at the site in 1994 for the removal of
petroleum hydrocarbons from soil and the upper surface of groundwater. The SVE systemn
began operation on November 29, 1994 (GTI, 1995). The system extracted soil vapor
from Wells MW-A, MW-B, MW-3, MW-5, and VE-1 (see Site Map by GTI
dated 2/21/95, Attachment A). Soil vapor extracted from wells was conveyed by piping to
a treatment compound located in the western portion of the site. Soil vapors were passed
through a catalytic oxidizer unit for the destruction of petroleum hydrocarbons. The SVE
was operated until 1995 when it was shutdown due to low concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the influent soil vapor (see graph of influent petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in Appendix A).

2.3 PREVIOUS RBCA ANALYSIS

A RBCA Tier 2 analysis of the site was performed by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) in
1997 (Risk-Based Corrective Action Analysis dated October 31, 1997). Site Specific Target
Levels (SSTLs) were established for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX).

None of the SSTLs were exceeded for any of the pathways modeled, either for cumulative
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or site specific levels. KEI concluded, based on the results of the RBCA analysis, that no
further remedial action or investigative activities were warranted and recormmended that
Texaco apply for casc closure.

After a review of the KEI RBCA, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) requested that the RBCA analysis be revised such that actual laboratory
analytical results for vadose zone soil be used in the analysis. Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc. (PEG) submitted a work plan, dated December 3, 1998, to ACHCSA. The work plan
described the collection and analysis of soil vapor and soil samples from the vadose zone for
use in a revised RBCA analysis. In a letter to Equiva Services LLC (Equiva) dated June 11,
1999, the ACHCSA approved PEG's work plan contingent on a number of changes and
additions. The IT Corporation submitted a work plan addendum, dated January 18, 2000,
to the ACHCSA. The revised work plan and addendum was accepted by the ACHCSA ina
letter to Equiva dated January 21, 2000, The January 21, 2000 acceptance letter included a
request for number of changes/additions to the work plan. Copies of the referenced
correspondence are included as Appendix B.

KHM Environmental Management, e, 2
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3.0 SITE HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

The following sections summarize site hydrogeologic conditions as determined in previous
investigations, and as determined through a subsequent investigation performed by KHM,
On May 17, 2001, Equiva and 7-Lleven, Inc. signed an access agreement in order to access
the site for the collection of soil and soil vapor samples at the subject site. KHM collected
soil and soil vapor samples on June 18, 2001 in accordance with the work plan approved by
ACHCSA,

3.1 STRATIGRAPHY

The geologic materials underlying the site can be differentiated into two stratigraphic units
— an upper unit consisting primarily of sandy clay that extends from the ground surface to a
depth of approximately 10- to 14- feet below grade and an underlying unit composed of
sand and gravel to the total depth explored of 30 feet below grade. Clay in the upper unit
was classified in the ficld as a CL by the Unified Soil Classification System. The percentage
of sand and silt in the clay appears variable. The clay in the upper unit is locally interlayered
with sand and gravel deposits. Soils in the underlying coarse-grained unit range from poorly
graded sand and gravel (SP and GP) to cdlayey sand (8C), silty sand (SM), and
clayey gravel (GC). Site boring logs are included as Appendix C.

3.2 GROUNDWATER OCCURRENCE

Groundwater was first encountered in site borings at depths of 12 to 14 feet below grade.
Groundwater was found near the contact between the upper and lower stratigraphic units.
Depth to groundwater in on-site monitoring wells has ranged from 7.46 to 14.11 feet
below top of casing. Depth to groundwater on June 28, 2001, ranged from 9.81 to
13.40 feet below top of casing. Depth to groundwater in off-site wells was 10,82 feet in
Well MW-4 and 16.49 feet in Well MW-8§,

3.3 GROUNDWATER MOVEMENT

Historic groundwater elevation contour maps indicate that the groundwater flow direction
has varied from west to north. Groundwater flow has most frequently been observed
toward the northwest, parallel with Springtown Boulevard. The distribution of dissolved
petroleum  hydrocarbon constituents in groundwater also indicates a northwest flow
direction. The flow gradient in recent years has ranged from 0.003 to 0.006.

3.4 DISSOLVED PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER

Groundwater monitoring has been performed at the site since January 1992, Historic
groundwater analytical data is contained in Appendix D. Groundwater monitoring has
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defined a narrow plume of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons extending approximately
250 feet west of the former site UST (see maps in Appendix D). Highest concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons have been in Wells MW-A, MW-B, and MW-5.

The most recent groundwater samples were obtained from site monitoring wells on
June 28, 2001, The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. Analytical results are presented in Table 1.

As in previous groundwater monitoring, analytical results of the most recent groundwater
samples indicated that dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons occur near the former USTs
located in the northeastern corner of the site (Figure 3). The highest concentrations of
TPH-g and BTEX compounds were detected in the groundwater sample from Well MW-B
located immediately north of the former USTs. TPH-g and benzene were detected
at 16,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and 29 ug/1., respectively. MTBE was detected by
EPA Method 8260B in Wells MW-1 (0.65 ug/L) and MW-3 (1.8 ug/l), located
immediately north and west, respectively, of the former USTs. MTBE was also dctected in
the groundwater sample from Well MW-8 (29 ug/L) located approximately 150 [eet west
of the site. Groundwater from Well MW-8 was previously analyzed by EPA Method 8260
for MI'BE once on November 11, 2000, at which time MTBE was not detected,

3.5 WELL SURVLY

KHM conducted a water well survey to determine the location of registered wells in the
vicinity of the sitc and to identify potential receptors of the site’s groundwater. The
Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7 provided a map
with the locations of all registered wells within approximately %2 mile of the subject site. In
addition, KHM visited the Zone 7 office in Pleasanton to obtain well construction
information and data on any other wells identified in the site vicinity.

No regié.tered wells were identified within ¥2 mile of the site. The two nearest registered
wells, 3S2E3E2 and 382E3HI, are both located approximately 2,800 feet from the subject
site (Figure 2). Well 352E3H1 is owned by PG&E. Its use is indicated as irrigation. KHM
was able locate the well and to confirm its location. The well is located upgradient of the
site. Well 382E3E2 is reportedly a shallow 32-foot well. Registration data listed its usage
as unknown. KHM attempted to locate the well in the field. No evidence of the well could
be found in the area indicated on maps as the well location, The well location is on the
opposite side of a low bedrock hill from the site (CDM&G, 1966). Local groundwater flow

patterns and a long travel distance preclude impact groundwater from 1‘eaching the site
from the well.
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4.0 YADOSE ZONE CONDITIONS

The following section describes the recent investigation performed by KHM to determine
physical and chemical properties of the vadose zone underlying the subject property. The
investigation was performed in accordance with the work plan approved by ACHCSA dated
January 21, 2000,

- 4.1 CURRENT INVESTIGATION

411 FIELD ACTIVITIES

On June 21, 2001 four Geoprobe " borings were drilled at the locations shown on
Figure 3. A copy of the drilling permit from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District is included in Appendix E. GeoprobeTM borings GP-1 and
GP-3 were drilled adjacent to the groundwater monitoring wells with the highest
concentrations of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons (Wells MW-A and MW-B). Boring
GP-4 was drilled adjacent to the east side of the former UST complex. Boring GP-2 was
drilled outside of the area of the UST complex for collection of soil samples for testing of
physical parameters.

Borings GP-1, GP-3, and GP-4 were each initially drilled to a depth of 3 feet below grade.
The drill rods were then retracted approximately 6-inches and a polyethylene tube inserted
through the rods to the 3-foot depth. The drill rods were then sealed and a vacuum applied
to the polyethylene tubing. After approximately one minute, a soil vapor sample was
collected in a Tedlar bag.

Alter collection of the soil vapor sample, Borings GP-1, GP-3, and GP-4 were advanced
until groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 12 to 16 feet below grade.
Boring GP-2 was advanced to a depth of 8 feet below grade.  All four borings were
continuously cored for detailed logging of soils in the vadose zone,  Seil types were
classified in the field according to American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
method D-2488-00. Boring logs are included in Appendix E,

412 ANALYTICAL PROGRAM

Four soil samples from Boring GP-1 and three soil samples each from Borings GP-3 and
GP-4 were placed on ice and transported to Kiff Analytical in Davis, California for chemical
analysis. The three soil vapor samples were also sent to Kiff Analytical for analysis. Soil
vapor and soil matrix samples were analyzed for TPH-g by EPA Method 8015m and for
BTEX and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260. Chain of custody
documentation is included in Appendix E.

KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
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Two soil samples from Boring GP-2 were sent to Cooper Testing Labs in Mountain View,
California. The samples were test for physical parameters needed for the RBCA analysis,
Tests performed were specific gravity, porosity, moisture content, dry density, and percent
organic content.

4.2 RESULTS

4.21 PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

Examination of core samples from the GeoprobeTM borings indicates that the vadose zone
consists of a complex mterlayering of both fine- and coarsc-grained soils.  Seils types
identified within the vadose zone included sandy lean clay (CL), clayey sand (SC), silty sand
(SM), and silty gravel with sand (GM).

The two sefl samples sent to Cooper Testing Labs were both clisetrad o5 Eandyﬂhy, which
is consistent with field descriptions included in boring logs. Results of testing for physical
parameters is summarized on Table 2, Laboratory analytical report from Cooper Testing
Labs is included in Appendix E.

4.2.2 PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONTENT IN SOIL

The petroleum hydrocarbon content of vadose zone soil was found to be minimal. W—g
was detected in two of the eleven soil samples analyzed (Table 3). TPH-g was deteiiiid in
the'14.5-foot sample from Boring GP-1 (11 mg/ kg) and the 4.0-foot sample from Boring
GP-4 (27 mg/kgy Both samples were collected near the contact between the vadose and
saturated zones. The only detection of BTEX constituents was in the 3.5-footample of
Boring: GP-4 in which 0.0097 mg/kg of total xylenes was;detected. MTBE was not
detected in any soil sample,

4.2.3 SOIL VAPOR ANALYSIS

TPH-g was not detected in any of the three soil vapor samples collected (Table 3). Toluene

and xylene were detected in each of the three samples at very low concentrations (less than

[.0ug/L). | | '
S
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5.0 RBCA ANALYSIS

The following section presents a risk-based corrective action analysis for residual petroleum
hydrocarbons remaining in soil and groundwater beneath the subject site. Included in this
section is a presentation of methodology used in the analysis, the RBCA analysis, and a
discussion of results.

5.1 LAND USE CLASSIFICATION

The subject property is located near the Springtown Boulevard exit from Interstate
580 (Figure 1), The site lies on the edge of undeveloped open space arca. A map prepared
by IT Corporation, updated by KHM, shows nearby land uses (Attachment A — IT Figure 1,
Site Map). A 7-11 convenience store has occupied the site since at least 1990. No
petroleum hydrocarbons have been stored on site since 1985, The site, with the exception
of small landscaped area, is completely paved with either concrete or asphalt. The site is
bounded to the north by Springtown Boulevard, to the south and east by a motel, and to the
west by Lassen Road.

City of Livermore zouing classifications for the site and surrounding arca are CN
(Neighborhood Commercial District) and CHS (Highway Service Commercial District).
Residential areas lie west of the site. For the purpose of this RBCA analysis, existing and
future property use is classified as commercial

5.2 SOURCES

All primary sources of petroleum hydrocarbons have been removed from the site. All
gasoline USTs and associated piping were removed from the site in 1985, No gasoline or
petroleum products have been stored on the site since 1985. Residual petroleum
hydrocarbons remain primarily in shallow groundwater in the area of the former LISTs.
Recent soil analytical data indicate that little or no petroleum hydrocarbons remain in soil
above groundwater,  The vadose zone is not considered a source of petroleum
hydrocarbons to groundwater .

5.3 CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN

The primary constituents of concern (COCs) are the BTEX compounds and MTBE, BTEX
and MTBE have been detected in the shallow groundwater beneath the site.

5.4 EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

The following petroleum hydrocarbon exposure pathways were evaluated based on an
existing and future commercial use of the site: soil ingestion, soil dermal contact, vapor
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inhalation through outdoor volatilization, vapor inhalation through enclosed-space

volatilization, and groundwater ingestion.

£ 41 SOIL INGESTION AND DERMAL CONTACT

Ingestion of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil is not considered a viable exposure
pathway. No TPH-g or benzene was detected within the upper 10 feet of the soil profile in
the area of the former USTs during the recent investigation (Table 3). The site is
completely paved with the exception of a narrow landscaping strip along the northern and
western edges of the property. The area of the former USTs is completed paved as part of

the site parking lot. Dermal contact with impacted soil is also not considered a viable -

exposure pathway. No impacted soils are have been identified in near surface soils. Recent

soil analyzes indicate that exposure of a trench worker to petroleumn hydrocarbons in soil iw ..

unlikely.

5.4.2 VAPOR INHALATION THROUGH VOLATILIZATION TO ATR

The potential for petroleumn hydrocarbons to volatilize to the outdoor atmosphere or to a
confined space is very low, Upward migration of soil vapors from the groundwater is
restricted by the intervening clay soils of the vadose zone and by surface pavement and the
foundation of the site building. The highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater lie outside the area of the 7-Eleven site building. TPI-g and BTEX were not
detected in the recent groundwater sample from Well MW-1 located between the former
USTs and the 7-Eleven store building.  MTBE was detected in the sample at 0.65 ug/L
(Method 8260B).

In August 2000, the California Regional Water Quality Board, San Francisco Bay Region,
issued a document title Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Moking to Sites
With Impacted Soil and Groundwater — Interim Final. A series of corrections and updates were
issued on July 2, 2001. The document presents risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) for soil
and groundwater impacted by chemical releases. These Tier 1 risk based levels do not take
into consideration speciﬁc site conditions but are useful in ehminating exposure pathways
prior to performing a Tier 2 analysis. The RWQCB states .. .the presence of a chemical
concentration below the Correspnnding RBSL. can bhe assumed to not pose a signiﬁ<:ant
threat to human health and the environment.”

The only COCs detected in soil vapor samples were toluene and xylene (see Table 4). Both
compounds were detected at concentrations of less than 1.0 ug/L. The toluene and xylene
RBSLs for protection of air quality in enclosed spaces are 2.4 x 107" ug/énjzgﬁr,()(}() ug/L)
and 4.5 x 10" ug/m’ (45,000 ug/L), respectively (RWQCB, Table k=37 August 2000).
Based on the RBSLs, the low concentrations of toluene and xylene in soil vapor do not pose
a threat to human health or the environment. = KHM confirmed this conclusion by
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performing a Tier 2 analysis using a model for volatilization of p_re_trol_ﬁum hydroc_arbons
from the shallow groundwater.

5.43 GROUNDWATER INGESTION

Residual hydrocarbons in groundwater are currently not a threat to drinking water. Mo
registered water supply wells were identified within Ys-mile of the site (see Section 3.5). A
sand and gravel layer was encountered in borings at a depth of approximately 10- to  14-
feet below grade. This sand and gravel layer is at Jeast 15 feet thick and capable of
producing usable quantities of water ta a well. These deposits are currently not being used
but could be developed in the future. Groundwater ingestion is considered an unlikely but
possible future exposure pathway.

5.5 SITE SPECIFIC TARGET LEVELS (S8STLs)

KHM has performed a Tier 2 analysis using site-specific data. The purpose of the
Tier 2 analysis was to determine if any site conditions pose a health threat requiring a
remedial response. Site-specific target levels (SSTLs) were calculated for each contaminant
of concern,

The RBCA Tier 2 analysis was performed using a software package titled RBCA Tool Kit for
Chemical Releases developed by Groundwater Services, Inc. (1998). The software is
designed to complete all calculations required for a Tier 2 analysis of the RBCA planning
process, as defined in ASTM PS-104 Standard Provisional Guideline for Risk-Based Corrective
Action (ASTM, 1998). Site evaluation was performed in accordance with ASTM E 1739-95
Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Hydrocarbon Release Sites.

KHM knvironmental Management, Inc. 9 Auguse 13, 20017




£.5.1 INruT PARAMETERS

The following input values were used in the RBCA analysis:

Input Field Input Value Basis for Input Value

Vadose Zone Soil type Sandy Clay See logs in Attachments C and E
Depth to groundwater 7.46 feet Historic Minimum Depth
Porosity 38 % Avg. testresult, Appendix E
Dry Dc;nsit}’ 107.8 pef (1.7 kg/L)  Avg. test result, Appendix E
Water Content 18.7% Avg. test result, Appendix E
Organic Carbon Content 1.6% Avg. test result, Appendix E
Vert. Hydraulic Conductivity 1.0x 107 cm/sec Sandy clay

Vapor Permeability t1x 10 Default value for sandy clay
Capillary Zone Thickness 0.69 feet Default value for sandy clay

The groundwater plume width was estimated to be 50 feet with a 10-foot vertical mixing
zoning. In accordance with software recommendations, the Johnson-Ettinger volatilization
model was used to predict volatilization from groundwater. Default values were used for
commercial building parameters (see summary input sheet, Appendix F). Excess lifetime
risk limits for carcinogens typically range from 1.0 x 10 ®to 1.0 x 10, SSTLs were
calculated using a target health risk limit of 1.0 x 10°%.

5.5.2 ANALYSES

The following pathways and receptors were analyzed:

e  Volatilization of BTEX and MTBE dissolved in groundwater to on-site outdoor air
and inhalation by aperson in a commercial setting.

Volatilization of BTEX and MTBE dissolved in groundwater- to on-gsite indoor air
and inhalation by a person in a commercial setting.

Migration of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons to a future water supply located in
the site area.

£.5.3 RESULTS

SSTLs were calculated for the two soil vapor volatilization pathways (Table 5). The

maximum COC concentrations in groundwater as measured on June 28, 2001, were all
well below the corresponding SSTLs for both pathways.

There is currently no risk associated with the groundwater migration pathway. There are
no water supply wells in the site area and thus no receptors are at risk. Water is locally

KHM Environmental Management, Inc. 10

Auguse 13, 2001




provided by a public utility. It is possible that at sometime in the future, a well could be
drilled in the site area. Even in the event that a new well is drilled, it is unlikely that any
residual petroleum hydrocarbons remaining in shallow groundwater would reach a receptor
through groundwater migration. The groundwater migration pathway between the source
area and receptor would be disrupted by:

e Stratified nature of soils beneath the site area (low vertical hydraulic conductivity).

e  Well construction. Most wells in the site area are drilled to depths of greater than
150 fcet and do not tap shallow aquifers.

® Requirement for a surface seal 10 a depth of 50-feet below grade in any new well,

e Natural biodegradation of TPH-g and BTEX during potentially long travel time to a
well.

KHM Environmencal Management, Inc. 11 August 13, 2001




6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMM ENDATIONS:

The RBCA analysis indicates that current conditions do not pose a threat to human health or
the environment. Based on the RBCA analysis, no further active site remediation is
required. With time, TPH-g and BTEX concentrations in groundwater are anticipated to
decline as the result of natural attenuation and biodegradation.

Although unlikely, the sand and gravel layer beneath the site could potentially be used as a
water resource some time in the future, KHM recommends continued groundwater
monitoring of on- and off-site wells for one additional year. The presence of MTBE in off-
site Well MW-8 should be monitored on a quarterly basis using EPA Method 8260B. TPH-
g and BTEX concentrations should continue to be maonitored on a semi-annual basis in wells
in which the highest concentrations have been observed (Wells MW-A, MW-B, and MW-
5).  KHM recommends an nnual sampling of wells that, with only one exception
(11/11/99), have not had detectable concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX since 1995 (Wells

MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4). After one ycar of additional monitoring, the need for
additional monitoring will be evaluated.

KHM Envirenmental Management, Inc. 12 August 13, 2001




7.0 REFERENCES

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB),
Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and
Groundwater, Interim Final, August 2000,

Groundwater Services, Inc., Guidance Manual for RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, 1993.

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEL), Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Analpsis, Former Texaco
Service Station, 930 Springtown Boulevard, Livermore, Cafifornia, October 31, 1997,

Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTW), Remediation System Starc-up/Air Monitoring and
Sampling Report, 930 Springtown Boulevard, Livermore, California, March 10, 1995,

Weiss Associates, Extraction Well Installation and Feasibility Testing Report at Former Texaco
Service Station, 930 Springtown Boulevard, Livermore, Ca,’iforma, January 5, 1993,

Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI), Report of Additional Site Assessment and Results of

Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling, Former Texaco Service Station, 930 Springtown Boulevard,
Livermore, California, April 10, 1990,

California Division of Mines and Geology (CDM&G), Geologic Map of California, San fose
Sheet, 1966.

KHM Environmental Management, Inc. 13 August {3, 2001




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Texaco Service Station

930 Springtown Boulevard

Livermore, California

TPH- Total
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE
D Sample {(ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfLy fug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L)

MW-A

06/28/01

All analysis by EPA Method 82608
ug/L - micrograms per liter

TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE - methyl tert-butyi ether

- 1,100 1.2 2.4 51 64 X
MW-B 06/28/01 16,000 29 550 5 470 1700 <2.5
MW-1 06/28/01 <50 <0.50 <(.50 . <0.50 <0.50 065
Mw-2 06/28/01 ~ <h0 <0.50 <050 = <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW-3 06/28/01 | 10 | <0.50 <0.50 0.56 1.8 18
Mw-4 06/28/01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ~<0.50 <0.50
MW-5 06/28/01 1,500 | 15 25 74 55 <0.50
MWW-8 06/28/01 <50 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29
Notes:

C80-000930A1/Table 1

Page 1 of 5
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TABLE 2
SOIL PHYSICAL TESTING DATA
Former Texaco Service Station
. 930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermare, California

Fhysical Parameter Boring GP-2, 3- to 4-foot sample | Boring GP-2, 6.5- to 7.5- foot sample
SoiI.Tyh; ] Sandy Clay | Sandy Clay
Specific Gravity 2.75 2.8
Porosity (%) 38.1 37.5
Moisture Cantent {%) 18.2 19.3
Dry Density {pcf) 106.2 109.3
Organic Content (%) 1.6 1.1

C80-000930/Table 2 Page 2 of 5
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TABLE 3
SCIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Bouwevard
Livermore, California

Sample TPH- Total

Boring Depth Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

1D {feed) Sampied mg/kg) (mag/kg)  (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mo/kg)

T 35 06/21/01 | <10 | <0.005 | <0005 | <0005  <0.005 <0.005 |

60 06/21/01 <1.0 | <0.005 , <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0005

GP-1 | 110 | 0821001 | <10 | <0.005 | <0005, <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 |

GP-1 145 | 082101 | 11 | <0005 | <0005 = <0005 , <0.010 | <0.005

GP-3 ' 3.5 06/2101 | <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 i <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005

GP-3 7.0 06/21/01 | <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005

[ T BT 06/21/01 <10 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005

GP4 | 35 06/21/01 | <1.0 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | 0.0097 | <0.005

GP-4 60 06/21/01 | <1.0 | <0.005 <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005

GP-4 14.0 06/21/01 | 27 | <0005 | <0005  <0.005 | <0.010 | <0.005

Composite | 062101 | <10 | <0005 & <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0005
Notes:

All analysis by EPA Method 8260B

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram

TPH - Total petroteum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTEE - methyi tert-butyl ether

C80-000930A1/Table 3 Page 3 of 5 8/2/01




TABLE 4

SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Texaco Service Station

230 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California

All analysis by EPA Method 82608

ug/L - micrograms per liter

TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE - methyl tert-butyl ether

RBSL - Risk-based screening levels (California Regional Water Quality Control Board, August 2000}

Sample TRH- P.M

Boring Depth Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes O-Xylene MTBE
{n] (feet) ampled (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
GP-1 3.0 06/21/01 <20 <0.20 0.46 <0.20 0.5 l <0.20 <0.20
GP-3 3.0 L 08/21/01 | <20 <0.20 0.49 <0.20 0.44 <0.20 <0.20
GP-4 3.0 | 0e/21/01 | <20 <0.20 0.72 <0.20 0.70 0.23 <(0.20
RBSL NA NA 24 000 NA 45,000 (total) NA NA

Notes:

Page 4 of 5
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TABLE 5
SITE SPECIFIC TARGET LEVELS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California

SSTL (my/L)
Maximum Maximum COC
Constituent Concentration in Groundwater Groundwater Concentration
of Groundwater {rng/L] Volatilization to Volatilization to Exceeds SSTL 7
Concern Indoor Air* Qutdoor Air Yes/No
Benzene 0.230 83 Mo
Toluene 250 | =520 No
Ethylbenzene | =170 »170 No
Xylene (total) >200 >200 No
MTBE | >5600 >48,000 No
Notes:
All analysis by EPA Method 3260B
* Commercial Site
mg/L - milligrams per liter
MTBE - methyl tert-butyl ether
SSTL - Site Specific Target Level
C80-000930A1/Table 1 Soil Data Page 5 of 5 8/2/01
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (H
' AGENCY =
. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor ? /
' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ’
1131 Harbor Bay Parkoway
Alameds, CA 34502-6577
StD 3614 {510} 567-6700
(510} 337-9432
January 21, 2000
Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services
P.O.Box 7869
Burbank, CA $1501-7869
T TTTTTTRE: T Work Pran Approval Tor 930 Springtown Blvd.. Livermore, G T

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have completed review of the IT Group’s January 2000 report entitied Addendum
to Work Plan for Soil Vapor Sampling prepared for the above referenced site. The
proposal to advance on-site soil borings to-collected soil and soil vapar samples
from the vadose zone is acceptable with the following changes/additions:

1. The sampling probe should be advanced using Geoprobe direct push mathod to
. ensure a tight seal where ambient air will not mix with soil vapor samples
2. Summa canisters or Tedlar bags obtained from Air Toxics [(916) 985-1020}]
should be used for the collection of soit vapor samples.
3. Soil vapor samples should be analyzed for VOCs using Method TO-14/TO-15 .
4. Soil samples to be collected for physical parameters should be coliected from a
“clean” or background borehola.

A revised Tier 2 RBCA analysis will be submitted using the soil and soil vapor
analytical data collected from the above investigation.

Please provide 72 hours netice to this office prior to the start of field activities. If
you have any questions, | can be reached at {(510) 567-6762.

ﬁfszupb___.

ava chy
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Debra Maoser (dmoser@theitgroun.com}

s AECENVED - SHAE

o | - JAN 31 2000
SCENCE & tiud-wes T DOAST




IT Corporation

‘ 1921 Ringwood Avenue

| San fose, C4 95131-1721
Tel. 408.453.7300

1 Fax. 408.437.9526

® ...
the Q’l‘group
January 18, 2000 FlLE BUPY

Project 340-083.1A

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Former Texaco Service Station

930 Springtown Boulevard at Lassen Road
Livermore, California

Incident No. 91995053

. Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), this letter has been prepared by IT
Corporation (IT), formerly Pacific Environmentat Group, Inc. (PEG). This letter
presents an addendum to PEG’s Work Plan for Soil Vapor Sampling dated December 3,
1998. An Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated

June 11, 1999 authonized the implementation of the December 1998 work plan.
However, the ACHCSA recommended additional work activities, which are addressed
below.

Re: Addendum to Work Plan for Soil Vapor Sampling
|
\

The proposed scope of work, as stated in the December 1998 work plan, involves the
collection of additional soil and soil vapor data, which will be used to revise Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc.’s Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Analysis dated October 31,
1997. A RBCA Tier 2 assessment will be performed using soil analytical data collected
from this investigation to evaluate the potential health risk to residents from the
inhalation of volatile residual petroleum hydrocarbons, which may emanate from the
site. The amended scope of work 1s also designed to collect additional soil samples to
further characterize subsurface conditions in the vadose zone.




Tanuary 18, 200.
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PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK
IT proposes the following scope of work:

¢ Soil Investigation. IT proposes that 3 on-site borings be advanced at
the site (Figure 1). One boring will be located in the vicinity of each
of the following wells: Wells MW-A, MW-B, and MW-1. These
locations appear to contain the highest concentrations of residnal
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and/or groundwater at the site and are
areas that could represent the greatest potential health risk in tenns of
exposure to volatilized petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil samples and
soil vapor samples will be collected approximately 3 feet below
ground surface (bgs}), using a hand-driven sampling probe. The soil
samples collected at approximately 3 feet bgs will be analyzed for
physical parameters, which will be used in the RBCA Tier 2 analysis.
Following the collection of soil and soil vapor samples at 3 feet bgs,
soil samples will be collected at discrete 5-foot intervals using the
Geoprobe® direct push method, until groundwater is encountered.
Soil vapor samples and soil samples which exhibit the highest photo-
ionization detector (PID) readings from each boring will be analyzed
for petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. Field and laboratory proce-
dures are presented as Attachment A.

* Soil Analyses. Soil samples collected approximately 3 feet bgs will
be analyzed by a state-certified laboratory for the following physical
parameters: total organic carbon content [using American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Method 2974] and bulk density,
porosity, and water content (using ASTM Method 293 7). Soil
samples collected from the vadose zone will be analyzed for the
presence of total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH): benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds); and methyl
tert-butyl ether (M(BE) by EPA Methods 8015 (modified) and 8020.
If MtBE is detected in soil samples by EPA Method 8020, then the
samples will be analyzed by EPA Method 8260 to confirm the
presence of MtBE.

* Soil Vapor Analyses. Soil vapor samples will be analyzed for the
presence of TPPH, BTEX compounds, and MtBE by EPA
Methods 8015 (modified) and 8020, If M{BE is detected in soil vapor
samples by EPA Method 8020, then the samples will be analyzed by
EPA Method 8260 to confirm the presence of MtBE.

* Report. A report summarizing all field activities and results will be
completed following receipt of the analytical data, A revised Tier 2

3400831 A\Dec30wp. DOC
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RBCA analysis will be submitted using the soil and soil vapor
analytical data collected from this investigation.

This scope of work has been designed to collect additional data to quantify the residual
petroleum hydrocarbon impact in an area subject to elevated volatilized petroleum
hydrocarbon exposure levels and to collect additional data to confirm that site
conditions do net present a public health risk. Equiva proposes to complete all field
work within 30 days following approval of this work plan by the ACHCSA, and to
submit a report and revised Tier 2 RBCA analysis within 60 days following receipt of
all analytical data.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this letter, please do
not hesitate to call (408) 453-7300. '

Sincerely,

IT Corporation DEB%?.'{'Z ggSER

| /é | (/(/./O CERNTE[EIREIRG
! ) r ENGI
X %] “r— ‘ fr

Debra J. fv’[oser
Senior Geologist
CEG 1293

Attachments:  Figure 1 - Proposed Soil Boring Location Map
Attachment A - Field and Laboratory Procedures

cc:  Ms. Karen Petryna, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91501-7869

3400831 A\Dec99wp. . DOC
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ATTACHMENT A
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Shallow Seil Vapor and Shallow Soil Sampling Procedures

“Grab” soil vapor samples will be collected at discrete intervals using a hand-driven sampling
probe. The sampling probe will consist of a hollow stem tube perforated at one end. A
vacuum will then be applied to the hollow stem tube and approximately 1 or 2 volumes of air
will be evacuated from the pipe so no atmospheric air is included in the vapor sample. The
air samples will be collected in summa canisters and will be kept out of the direct sunlight
until they are transported to the laboratory under chain-of-custody protocol.

Soil samples for sampled for physical parameters will be retained in 2-inch, clear polyvinyl
chloride (PVC) plastic rings, capped with Teflon® and plastic end caps, and sealed in zip-
lock plastic bags. These samples will be placed in a cooler with ice (at temperature of
4 degrees Celsius) for transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody protocol.

Geoprobe® Procedures

The Geoprobe® is a hydraulically-powered percussion/probing machine designed specifically
for use in the environmental industry. The Geoprobe® can be used to sample so1l vapor, soil
core, or groundwater. The soil borings will be advanced with the Geoprobe®, using a 2-inch
diameter outer drive casing. An inner split spoon sampling barrel fitted with clear PVC
plastic liners advances independently of the outer drive casing. The soil borings will be
logged by an IT geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System and standard geologic
techniques. Soil samples for logging and laboratory analysis will be continuously collected
by advancing the inner split spoon sampler into undisturbed soil. The sampler will be driven
a maximum of 4 feet using hydraulic pressure. Soil samples will be analyzed in the field for
volatile organic compounds using a PID. Results of the PID tests will be used to assist in
selection of samples for laboratory analysis if necessary. Soil samples for chemical analysis
will be retained in 2-inch, clear PVC plastic rings, capped with Teflon® and plastic end caps,
and sealed in zip-lock plastic bags. These samples will be placed in a cooler with ice (at
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approximately 4 degrees Celsius) for transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody
protocol.

Laboratory Procedures

Selected soil samples from the vadose zone and shallow soil vapor samples will be analyzed
in the laboratory for the presence of TPPH, BTEX compounds, and MtBE by EPA
Methods 8015 (modified) and 8020. If MtBE is detected in soil and soil vapor samples, then
the samples will also be analyzed by EPA Method 8260 to confirm the presence of MiBE.
The saraples will be examined using the purge and trap technique, with final detection by gas
chromatography using a flame-ionization detector as well as a PID. All analyses will be
performed by a California state-certified laboratory.

Shallow soil samples will be analyzed for physical parameters: bulk denstity, porosity, and
water content by Amenican Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Method 2937,
Shallow soil samples will also be analyzed by ASTM Method 2974 for total organic content.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

BAAD ). KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

StiD 3614 ENVIRONMENTAL HE
1137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamsda, CA 94502-8577

June 1 1, 1999 (510) 587-8700
(510) 337-3336 (FAX)

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services

P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE: Workplan Approval for 930 Springtown Bivd, Livermore, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have completed review of Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.’'s December 1998
Work Plan for Soil Vapor Sampling prepared feor the above referenced site, The

proposal to collected soil vapor samples from three borings is acceptable with the
following changes/additions:

® provide SOP for soil vapor borings,
® soil vapor samples should also be analyzed for MTBFE,

® soil sample for physical soil analyses (total organic carbon content, bulk density,
porosity, water content) should be collected from “clean” soil,

® collect soil vapors with summa canisters, not Tedlar bags, and

* only one or two volumes of air should be evacuated from the tubing before a
vapor sample is collected.

It is my understanding that data collected from the proposed investigation will be
incorporated into a RBCA Tier 2 risk assessment. Be reminded that there is
insufficient soil concentration data collected to date from the vadose zone at this
site. Most of the soil concentrations are from below groundwater elevation,
Therefore, it is recommended that the soil vapor borings be advanced to
groundwater depth for the collection of scil samples. The boring should be
continuously logged, soil screened with an OVM, and the soil {within the vadose
zane) with the highest OVM reading be submitted for laboratory analysis for TPHg,
BTEX, and MTBE.

¥ you havg any questions, | ¢can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu '
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Krissy Flesaras, PEG, 2025 Gataway, Suite 440, San Jose, CA 956110

texaco8
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December 3, 1998
Project 340-083.9A

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Work Plan for Seil Vapor Sampling
Former Texaco Service Station/Current 7-11 Store
930 Springtown Boulevard at Lassen Road
Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Chu;

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG)
has prepared this work plan to perform soil vapor sampling at the site referenced above.
The purpose of this work is to collect additional site~-specific data that will be used to
revise the Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Analysis (Kaprealian Engineering Inc.,
October 31, 1997). This analysis will be updated using current analytical data and
revised to evaluate the potential health risk to residents from the indoor inhalation of
petroleum hydrocarbons that could volatilize from the residual petroleum hydrocarbons
at the site. The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) has verbally
proposed to grant unrestricted site closure provided a RBCA analysis determines there is
no increased potential health risk from this exposure pathway/setting. The proposed
scope of work and schedule follows.

SCOPE OF WORK

Site Health and Safety

A Certified Industrial Hygienist or other qualified professional will prepare a site-
specific health and safety plan that describes known and potential hazards and emer-
gency response procedures. All personnel involved in performing work on site during
the investigation and remediation activities will review the plan before the beginning of
cach day of field activities. The plan will remain on site throughout the duration of
work. This plan may be modified if warranted by site conditions.




December 3, 1998
Page 2

Underground Utility Clearance

Prior to the commencement of any subsurface work, PEG will matk the proposed area
and notify Underground Service Alert of the impending subsurface activities.

Sampling Locations

Three soil vapor sampling borings are proposed, and their locations are shown on
Figure 1. One boring will be located in the vicinity of each of the following wells:
Wells MW-A, MW-B, and MW-1. These locations were selected because they repre-
sent the areas containing the highest concentrations of residual petroleum hydrocarbons
in soil and/or groundwater at the site. Thus, these locations provide the greatest level of
conservatism for potential health risk estimation. A soil sample will also be collected
from each soil vapor boring for physical soil analyses.

Sampling Procedures

The soil vapor samples will be collected by inserting a hand driven sampling probe
approximately 3 feet below ground surface. The sampling probe will consist of a
hollow stem tube perforated at one end. A vacuum will then be applied to the hollow
stem tube and approximately 5 to 10 tube volumes of air will be evacuated from the
pipe so that no atmospheric air is included in the vapor sample. After this is completed,
a 1-liter Tedlar bag sample of the soil vapor will be collected, All Tedlar bags will be
kept out of the direct sunlight in order to preserve the bag’s integrity.

Soil samples for physical analysis will be retained in brass rings, capped with Teflon®

sheets and plastic end caps, then sealed and labeled in plastic bags. All samples will be
immediately placed in an ice chest (at approximately 4 degrees Celsius) until delivered
to the analytical laboratory courier.

All soil vapor and soil samples will be accompanied by the appropriate chain-of-custody
documentation.

Laboratory Analyses

Only laboratories that are certified by the State of California will be used to analyze the
samples.

The soil vapor samples will be analyzed by EPA Method 8015 (modified) for total
petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline, and by EPA Method 8020 for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes.

3400839AVWP




December 3, 1998
Page 3

The soil samples will be analyzed by American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) Method 584 for falling head permeability, soil bulk density, soil moisture, soil
pH, and by ASTM Method D-2974 for fraction of organic carbon.

Soil Boring Abandonment

The soil vapor borings will be abandoned in accordance with all applicable State of
California and Alameda County regulations. Immediately upon completion of drilling
and sampling activities, the soil vapor borings will be permanently abandoned. The
abandonment procedure will consist of backfilling each boring using concrete to match
existing site conditions.

Report Preparation

A report summarizing all field activities and results will be completed following receipt
of the analytical data. A revised RBCA analysis will then be completed using the data
collected from this investigation.

SCHEDULE

Equiva proposes to complete all field work within 30 days following approval of this
work plan by ACHCSA, and to submit a report and revised RBCA analysis within
30 days following receipt of all analytical data.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this site, please contact me at your
convenience at (408) 441-7500.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Keith Winemiller, P.E.
Project Engineer

Attachment: Figure 1 - Site Map

CC!  Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, 108 Cutting Boulevard, Richmond, CA 94804
Mr. Bob DeNinno, The Southland Corporation, 1022 S, W. Greenburg Road, Suite 470
Pottland, OR 97223

3400839A\WP




APPENDIX C

BORING LOGS — PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS




"l GROUNDWATER - ol
| Lﬂti’“@g TECHNULOGY

Diviswan of 05l Ascovery Systems, inc ; Drilling Lo
Well Number > ——
. ‘ Sketeh Mag
. projnc LeXacO/Livermore owneeSouChlard Corp. .-
Localion SPTINZCOWELASSEN piojact pumbar 2072001 .
z 7S
Oale Onlled v'é_":?_@:‘ﬁ_?___%__ Total Qeplh of Hole _-/:..—’_._.i[:_'_ D:amator 7 é_l.:_n ——
| Surface Slevalion . _ Walar Lavel Indial __ . _ 24-his, _1_1.;§8 ______
| Screeq O _S—inch Length,_ﬁ__:?_cl—_fg‘i':_dw__ Slet Siza _.-020 in. .
Casing: Dia ,j;r:—j@(;h,_“__ Leng!h____.us_f_figc;_.____ Tyna _,ﬂ*ﬂg_ _____
. B ~ - Noltes
Drilling Campany S,J’,_e_\.:rg__agl,il_c__w_ Oeilling Method ,B-_b_;_a'»ig_el_____t‘-— -
Driler Lmlfﬁ‘;& ___________ tLagq by ._,__CQIl ManjQQ —————————
Z 5 2 "
? = a5 -
=3 3J z oo I DesenptronsSoil Classificabion
= = ] E & = {Colar, Textuie, Strucluras:
a 3 & z a5z e :
= ¥ & i Rlow Gorl 5
Asphalt and fill sarnd and gravel
— 1—J — —_—f
e ~ vown sandy clav, damp, no odor
e 2 = = .
— 7 - J Broun-green firme sand with subangular woits
- B—J (; |_gravels, damp, no odor.
. T = 71 Brown-green silly fine sand, stiff.damp, nec odor.
7.5 - T
T ~ 71 Brown-green silty fine sand with rounded cobbles
S . ard gravels, moist, no odovr.
~ 107 T
I L. | Cobbles 2and gravels in fine sand, molsc, no edor.
127 I *‘J—“
‘ —~ L ] Gray brown fire sand and silt, less cobbles ard
] vl ] Ppes size gravels, mocisC, No odor.
\ L5 11-12-26] #T -
| — L Cray-brown coarse sand, wet. no cdor.
207 L2-18-1811 72 [ T
- — -+ Cray-brown coarse sand, wetf, no odor,
t confact with brown sarndy clay.
25 [ i
Trillad 1% fzar
B 71 tased 20 feec slotcad, 5 feet blark
=~ — o Aguarium sand to 3 feec
] | Cemenc seal to surface
" Finish with steel manhcle
S ]
— I 000064442
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GROUNL_J/ATER
TECHNOLOGY

Qlviaion ol Ot Recavary Sysieme, ind

Dritling Log
Well Number ) -
! IO - Skaten tap
Proiee: 1exaco/Livermore  Gune SouChland Corp. .
Location SPUIDELOWD & Lo$Sen  pigger mumber _‘;Q:é@"__.-—rm——»—-
ay S
Date Orillad ,Hé:_gg:s..s_h_ Tolai Degin of Hola _2_&__‘;[;_ Diamaiter ___?_”__'_.ﬂ_r—-ﬁJ
A a
Surlace Elgvallan . _ . Yater Leval instlal ____ - 24-hrs ._~_O;::LQ_ ,,,,,
Screaern Oia ‘__"‘_"___iﬂCh_h Langth _.__Q_C_}"_f_egg_ _____ Slot Sira __‘;’iq_.}f}ﬁ_._
Casing: Dia L-inch  (eeqn._  Gofeet 'yoa e
O € Holes
Dirilling Campany ‘.J_l_e_‘:'}:a__.__c_.‘_»__l_(;_“ Ordling Methad Do Adeer
Quitlae _ e Peva Logoy __wordl Cordon .
o = v =
gt 3 ; %1 3 ; Descaplions Soil Classilication
= = - £ £ = {Colat, Texture, Sliuciuies)
o = e n = =
o =3 |Blow Cares 3
L Asphalt and fill.
i Red~brewn clayey sard. occasional gravel, damp
o cdor.
- — — —
pro-a —_ r—- —
s e e S
1cH 91-33-39] 83 |k Gray samd armd gravel, wer, no odor.
- = T
S L ]
| - . el
.
— 15 925~ # ~
. - Cray sand znd gravel, grading to cobbles, wet,
_] very slighf gas odor.
— 207 14-56+ |fLost [ T
- Samplé|. _{ Gray sand and gravel, wet, slight gas odor, centact
with sandy clay.
- -
257 - T
Drilled 23 feec
T ~ Casad 20 ifeer slotted, 4 feer Llank
I L Aguarium sand o 3 feet
Cfmwm seal to surface
T T T Finlepad wirn steel manhole.
b ] — —
T ] 000064443




GROUND__ATER
TECHNOLOGY

iw ] L S L —
Division of Oil Aacovery Syatam4, Inc Dr]“lﬂg L.Og
Well Number 3 -
Skeich Mao
Prolect Texaco/livermore . .—— owner Sonrhlard Corm o -
Locatton SpringLown & lassen . Proect Numoer ADL0S
Oate Onitac BaZ0 A5 Total Cepth of Hota 24 fr. Diameter Sinm L
Sudaca Elevatan . Water Lavel Imtial ____ - 24-hrx 11 59—
Sereen: Dia . _limineh _ Lengin__20-foer . Siot Sue 020 i -
Casing: Da  _ .. fecinch... tengin. . b~feec  Type ___ PUC_ -
Nales
rilling Company Sisrva Pacific.. Dnlling Metnoo _H.S _Auger o ———
Driter _lamn.Bera e —em Lo by _Cori Condon s v
g § g
2 o - a a ~ . .
= 2 = ] a Descricton/Soll Classtication
“3 = 7_3 3 E E: § (Coior. Texture, Structures)
a = - -
a z 5 1Blaw Caret 3
4 .
R | Asphalt and Zi1l.
— ’J — = Light brown sandy clay with cccasional gravel,
I | | camp, no «dor.
| — b —
® "
7 ~ - Light brown sardy clay wich occasional gravel,
L . _] moist, gasoline odor.
- 107] = _ .
1322737 i1 #5 Gray sand and gravel, wet, slight gasoiine edor.
S L
SR -
13 £ & He— : . .
519 76 Gray sard and gravel, wet, slight gas cder, concact
— — | wich sandy clay.
- o RRT P I S -
— . tocttled sandy clay, moisT, slight gasoline ccor.
- 25—{ Br5 1 58 |- A
L — ' — o Gray sard, wet, to oC0¥
J Drilled 25 feec
. T B Cased 20 feer slotted, 4 feet bdlank
N | Aguarium sand to 3 feet
Cement seal to surface
T — 7] Finished with sceel manhole
L I
000064444
R I




| @ GROUNDWATER
] TECHNOLCGY

Bivisicn of Oil Recovary Systems, Inc.

Well Number 4 Drilling Log
iect Texaco/Livermore —Owner Texaco U.S. A, . Inc. Sketch Map ]
~Gcation Q_S_Dl'_ing_tQEQLBll_@Qe_l_lh_ Project Number __kz_o:é’:Q»ii_._H*__—
Oate Driied 9/20/85 __ Towai peath of Hofe 25=fC. oiameter 7.5-fC.
Surface Elevation . _____ Water Levet, Initial __L0=FL . 24nes. 049
Screem: Dia ____ 3=iN.  Lengh —-Z0=fr. _ _ _swotsize .020-in.
Casing: Qia _.___B:LU_-_.__ Length ____5_—_5_[:-__________ Type ___E&’:Q__.m_r_ b -
Drilling Company Sierra Pacific Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger _ | Notes
Deter ___lyon Perg log by ._ . Condon ‘ L
I I S
= H 3 é 3 TE-: Description/Soil Classification
g =2 s &3 g (Color, Texture, Structures)
a 23 3
— O — — Dark brown silty clay, occasional gravel, damp,
1 | m odor.
2 I
— 34 —~ - Light brown sandy siic, damp, no odor.
L o L
o -
b S
— 7= ~  —1 Light brown sandy clay, moist, no cdor.
L g I
e - ]
— 10 3-6-7 1 /- + Light brown coarse sardy clay, wet, no odor.
19 O
13 ~ '
— 14— L
— 15— -
- 15— ]
— 17 ~ -] Drilled 27 feec
— 19 L ] Sand chk to &4 feetr _ _ .
Bentonite and Cement Seal to Surface, Finished
19T ~ 7] with Sreel Locking Casing
I 20 =T
— 21— ! —
_‘ ]
— L
~ 24 L 000064445
A 1] F: ,

12100144




G BRI URUUNUWAL LK

[ L H | TECHNOLO«_, INC.

L ? . o Drilling Lo
Monitoring Well __3 ~ J

O RESCVESY SYSTEMS
Project Texaco/Livermore oo -_Texaco U.S.A. __ | Sketen Mag

tecanon _930 Springton Blvd proiee: number _ 40=4051

Date Dellea *lll_l QZ&Q Total Deoth of Hale _E_O_EE Siamerar _7_'_5__1_1’1_;_

Surfaca Elevation __ —— Wares Level Imbal __L;_Et_;_ 24-nes

Screen: Dia, ——Zn—l;-[)—‘ ——~ Length __ _2__5_...52_* —— e Slot 3ize ,_-_0.29_213; —

Casing: Dia  _ 2, in. _ . Lengih 5 fr. Typa PVC

Onittng Company SLerra PacilicCoiming weimog hollow stemauger | Notes

Driter ___ M. Jlsom e e e _logny M. __.Lii_l.—lt_e_r_s_ e
= =
E E [ .. ] 8
L o n =2 - e
= = %’ z 2 2 © Description/Saii Classification
- T - 3 = 7
by 55 = o2 =
= ) 3

Brown, silty clay, (some gravel and !
sand, very stil[, moist, no ador)

{Increase in sand, light brown color).

{Decrease in sand, increase in moisture).

{Increase in sand and silt, organics).

L1/10/86 (1000)

tfulti-colored, fine to coarse gravel,
(some sand, pcorly sorted, very dense,
wel, moderate product odor) .

(Slight product odor).
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Monitori o '
onitoring Wetll Drilling Log

|
;L ;L | | TECHNOLOGY, INC.
i Lee] Gl AECTVERY SYSTEUS
%— . g _; «‘E ::_J Descrption/Soit Classitication
a = _'f—_" 5,_5_ £ {Colar, Textura, Siructures)
LS 128 S
55 &4 Brown, sandy clay, (havrd, wet, very
[ » slight preduct odor).
.‘f:-: Ijé-:P;.': Light brown, medium sand, (wet, very
2 ;.'j-_'-E*'_ﬁ NN Fonboics " slight” product odor).
D S 108 P ‘
%g 4GRS Multi-colored, sandy fine to coarse
gravel " (some clay and silt, poorly
T T sorted, dense, wel, very slight product
— 32— L. odor) .
-—3£:—* L. Drilled to 30 feect.
- 36 3 j
— 38— L j
._.40__ I
A= SR
=~ -
L 4 I
4 6 L
MQS—l SO
— 5 0 S
— 54— S
o- -~
—5 8 — o
— S 000064447
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| ][ ] TecEwoL v Inc. -
| . —— O REICIVESY SYSTZMS Mom]-foring vve“ 6 D!’[ng L
Proect Texaco/Livermore oun. __Texaco U.S.A. | Sketen Man
@ o530 Seriveror B1ud s _20-0051
Oate Gattes 11/10/86 roiai ceain of riews 25 _FC Giamerer _ 7-5 in._
surfacs Slevanon . waterteveiiawar L3 _EC. oo
SereemDia __Z AN iengw_ 20 fC. e _SiotSize __-020 in.
Casing: Dia  __2 1n. tengn __ 0 fL. Tyoe _ PYC

Oriing Company 31€Tr2 PaCificy s simeq NOllow stem auger E[

EL Winters

Crilar __..[:'}_.'_ .I_SQEH

- s obogey e WAL S
Z g -
E S - &
o G z 3 ~
oy z =z u OescriptionsSoit Classilication
= == s =
B ER {153 I3
& z 8 . a
Asphalt
5GP brown, sandy pravel fill, (slightly

moist, very slight product odor).

Brown, silty clay, (some gravel and
sand, very stiff, moist, no odor).

{Light brown color)

Multi-colored, sandy fine to coarse
gravel,(some clay and sand, pocrly
sorted, very dense, moist, no odor).

11/10/86 (1530)

(Decrease in sand and clay, wet).

Brown, sandy clay, (some silt, hard,
wet, no cdor).

Light brown, medium sand, (dense, wet, [

no odor).
000064448

Drilled to 25 feer.
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! l[@ﬁ GROUNDWATER
| TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Texaco/Livermore Ownerlexaco Refining and Marketi o

Location Livermore

Date Drilled _12/5/89 Tota! Cepth of Hole_25 fDiometer 10.5 in
Water Leve! Initiqi

Surface Hlevation
Screen: Dia. 4 in
Cosing: Dia. 4 in

Drilling CompenySierra Pacific
Chris DeSocio

Driller

Project Number 203 150 4051 i

13 ft 24—hour
20 ft Slot S]zeUOED in

Length
Length

5 ft TypeSch. 40 PVQ

Monitoring Well__7__ [sketch wap

Crilling Log
I

SEE SITE MAP

Geologist /Engineer

Drilling Methpd hetlow stem auger

Log by Steve Kranyak

License No.

Notes

|
Continucusly sampled |

I
i
i

— —

-E ) Y J Ty i I

& i 5 ) Description /Soil Classification !

3 A F ‘ (Color, Texture, Structure) j

=Y & : ,

- 0 3 inches asphalt over 2 inches aggregate base i

L B -&\ Brown gravelly, silty, sandy clay [soft, slightly ;

N : moist, no product cdor) ;

B Rk N

5 ey | !

L : ;

4 o F ' ) . . |

| r Brown sandy, silty, gravelly -clay (stiff, slightly !

. I A I moist, stiff, no product odor) !

° HE | |

L N \ ; l

;_ : _J‘ A‘Q\‘\CL (grades more stiff) l

et N| |

r .1:::3-———1.'.‘:.‘: H ;

- 10 ___r i . {grades light brown and tan) |

- __:_:'_-——4__'_:. . E

P12 e |

| w b ¥ _ Encountered water 12/5/89 (15:30 hours) |

e -:f_f; ! {grades wet) ;

S B e e N !

L — : NN .l Brown and black mottied sandy, silty, clayey

i ~—-, i ' gravel {loose, wet. no product odor) :

SR I A ;

B B- J

- T \ 5‘

et Z:':_F |

- 18 Iy—’[ | 'y

3 -1}4 NN (grades coarsar) :

209570 0 )T OBy ?

3 b | |

T;f:tfs'ii | \\ |

& 0 !
T X 000064449

| JEinhy 0 o
24 lj“ L\Q\\ End of drilling, installed monitoring well to 25 ]

Poge_ 1 _of_1_




Drﬂﬁng Leg

l { G‘GRDUNDWATER Monitormg Well_8 _ [Sketen Mop-

M—J TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Project Texaco/Livermore (Qwner:€xaco Refining and Marketipg
Location Livermere Project Number_ 203 150 4051
Date Drilled __12/6/89 Total Depth of Hoie 25 fipigmeter 105 in.
Surface Elevation Water Level Initial_15 ft_ 24—hgur

SEE SITE MAP |

Screen: Dia.__4 in__ lLength 20 ft Slot Size 0.02 in
Casing: Dia.__%in  |ength 5 ft Type
Drilling Company Drilling Methodheoiiow stem auger |Notes
Driller ____Chris DeSocio __log by_Steve Kranyak Continuously sampled
Geoiogist /Engineer License No. i
i g -
-~ _3 - . » .= .
L 2 _E e 2 Description /Soll Classification
3 st | EE & B [i (Color,- Texture, Structure)
=3 3(§ }_ | a | j
! ! I !
H ! !
- O j]! TIIITT 6 inches grass and roots !
L 0 ‘ \‘ Tan silty clay with trace gravels (stiff, moist, |
= 2 ;\\ ! no product odor)
! NCLN
i \Q,
l !
— 4 G \: ;
L [ {grades with no gravels)
[

8 0 i
i B \ z
- 10 0 c ul: (i Brown fine sand with trace clay, wilt and gravel |

- 12

~Co--Va-ado--d
w
— ..g__

- et (grades with cobbles) |
el i

- 14 : '
L 'y Encourtered water 12/6/89 (15:00 hours) :
i

ol
/7 Tan, silty, clayey sand (medium dense, wet, i
no product odor)

F 16 Sl

A LT e bttt

A A T T S e = = =
R AR

O OO

OO RN e PR —
RN AR

W\ OO

SN SN (P .

SN o

N . T

OO

IR L I IR el W A R . Sera, e 2L
Pk I PP L RN T RPN A Y 3 AP S creleen e Attt T

o

|
|

End of drilling, installed monitoring wel! 000064450
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‘ Sampler: _Modified Caiifornia Sampler 2.5° O.D. 2.07

Date Completed: 1 /20/89 I.D,
. I Logged By: Timothy Huntting
Total Depth: 0.0 Hammer We 140 1bs.
FIELD LABORATORY
e " I DESCRIFTION -
] | B b
e - | L4 ™44 8
. x| o~ - 3C ¥ O +
I — R — FUY L L =
FRE- R N PR L - I % c
L I SAgjgg 19w n O a Surface Elevation: 520 {1 o _
2\ ASPHALT - deteriorated, /

40 1G9 18 3.0 LI = 41 4.5+ CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC) - medium dense,

Pl =19 ‘brown, wet.
1
SILTY CLAY (CL) - very stiff, Light reddish
brown, wet, trace fine sand.
B 20 | 106 19 4.5+

- suff, grading to tan, increased silt content

- soft, greenish gray, wet, strong gasoline -
odor.

% SANDY CLAY {CL) - soft, reddish brown,
wet, strong odor.

- firm, reddish brown mortled with gray,
orange, and dark brown, wet, mild odor.

N

15 t

- i 000()54451
20—U\~1_~—J\J\|\

‘ SPRINGTOWN 7-ELEVEN PLATE
BB kieinreLD £ R LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO.  11-1978.0] | LOG OF BORING NO. B-2 5




| e fample

R o usCs DISCLrTiowy
. ‘ T B*'d‘}—fs_pnam
. i SANDY (LAY
' 2~J -8rown to tan
- ~Pooriy soried
-Hedium to fine grained
~Subanguiar

~dLh ooy

:[ CL SANDY LLAY

6 -Brown

-Pooriy sorted

-Medium to {ine grained
8+ -Moist :

' -Strong odor

No free gasoline

, ol T
| 15 LML | cLavEY ST
B V4 -Dark brown i
| 12 - = -Fine grained !
| -Poorly sorted” :
| ->trong odor :
| - 145 g | Stow drilling ;
| b + ; ,
Sie ) 13 PURE e |osrav !
| I - -Black ~Het )
. z ~Coarse ~Free gasoline :
| ] © -Subancular -5treng cdor :
| -Loose ' !

TOTAL DEPTH = 16°

\&—*—‘“ﬂ——-—.—,ﬂ.;

iH CLEINFTLDER & Assoc) PROPOSED 7-11 STORE

ot o DR & AR | SPRINGTOWN BLVD. AND LASSEN RD

- I e e LIVERMORE, CA 4
LOG OF BORING NO. B4 _

BT w0 -1 423 1




DD@ | . . . Drilling Log
DDi GROUNDWATER Soil BOF:‘I’]Q i ,[Sk:tch Map
' TECHNOLOGY, Tne, |
oject —Miﬁo—i’m OwnerTexsco Refining and Marketirg

Locotion__ Livermore Project Number 203 150 4051
Dote Drilled _12/4/8%  Toiq) Depth of Hole _32_ f1Djormeler 7.5 in
Surfoce Elevotion ____ Waoter Level Initiol_14.5 flo4—jaur

Screen: Dia.__ Length_m___m_ﬂ_m_ Slot SEZE%I

Cosing: Dia. Length Type .
Drilling ComponyM_Drﬂ}mg Methog_hollow stem auger |

Drﬂlerﬁ_ﬁbﬂs—%{_og by_Jzn Prasii

Geoiogist/Engineer_r_M License No.__

I

]

SEE SITE MAP

Notes
Centinuously samptled

—

{ Cescription /Soil Clossificotion
(Color, Texture, Structure)

Soinpls

Grophle Lag

- Danth {Fael}
Wall

i 2 inches asphalt
Brown sandy, silty clay (soft, maist, no product
odor])

{grades vellow, less sandy, less moist)

I

T T T
N

LA

(grades more sandy)
(grades with slight product odor)

|
’f
|
|
f'
|

(grades yello;«r—green with grzvels) fl
!

T T
-t
()
. S S T

Encountered water 1214780 (12:00 hours)

rey clayey, coarse gravel {wet, dense, strong
product odor)

.| N
- 20 - f : Syl Lrey cizyey, coarse gravel {wet, dense, strong

|
} progduct odor)




LML IR GROUNDWAT °)

f}m” EE@STLQ_EY INc. s Boring .__l___ﬂ

Grilling Log
. ! uf De:cri:)!ion/SoHClzs:.i!’i:.ﬂ[on
% (Color, Texture, Strociures)
5
—
26 (grades black, sandy)
(grades with increasing product odor)
28
30 {grades more clayey, less sandy)

Yellow sandy clay {wet, medium stiff, Hmderate
product odor)”

End of drilling, backfilled with concrete)

000064453

02100124




Drmfng Log

GROUNDWATER Soil Boring 2 TSketeh Mop
TECHNOLOGY, INC. )
ect Texaco/Livermore guperl exaco Refining and Marketing
—Zcatien L.ivermore Project Number__ 203 150 8057
Dote Drilled _12/3/83 Total Deplh of Mole 25 f Digmeter 7.5 in
Surfoee Elevation Yoter Level Initial__15 f1 24—hour

Screen: Dia.ﬁ__,.__l.angth Slet Size___
Cosing: Dic. Lengtih Type B

Drilling Company2ierra Pacifioriling wmethog hollow stem auger |Notes
Driller___Chris DeSocio Log by Steve Kranyak . Continuously sampled

Geoiogi31/Engineer_éﬁu_&hLiceHSE No. ®frmd2 9%
| B
s

e

. 3 inches asphzlt over 2 inches aggregate base

Tan and browr: siity clay with some very fine
sand (soft, moist, no product odor)

SEE SITE MaAP

[ e ———

Oescription /Soil Clossificotion
(Coter, Texture, Structure)

Conrlruellon

i)

(ppm)

Somnpla
Grophle Log

] Depth (Fesl)
L]

T
A

Creyish tan clayey, silty, fine sand with trace

L0
L. ' {! . gravels {icose, wet, slight preduct odor)
! - . !
| | i
f i h; L .
f. g i 0 Dark brown gravel with little clay, silt, and sand
} ’jf ; (locse, moist, no product odar)
04|
-10 —g‘ ‘ 0 A ;
“12 ]] } 0
14 :] ‘IE
] o |iC v \
_f’ "J i ‘ Encountered water 12/5/90 {12:00 hours) {
~ i
18 I !z '
| |
y j , {grades brown) i
18 <{ ! a : J
7[ I { j
20 4 g 1D L |
| v Light brown silty, sandy clay with some pebbles l
0 (stiff, wet na product odor) I

000064454

End of dritling, backfilied with concrele )




—————

Tample
Ka, wics CISCITrTITH

I
|
{ JjﬂﬁEﬂl Fspnaly
. SARDY CLAY
2 ~-Tan _
J -Medivm to fine orained
-y
§ J
p 5 CL | SANDY CLAY
i . ' -Tan to brown
- -Medium o fine grained
g - -Poorly sorted
‘J i ~Moist
10 ]
! CLAYEY SILT
-Brown
12 -fine grained
-Peorly sorted
-Moist )
- 14 -5trong gasoline ador
E Slow drﬂ]mg
e GRAVEL .
B -Black -Well graded
3 ~ -Coarse - -Strong odor
N ~Loose -free gasoline on <oi)
. -Angular to subangular -Wet
‘f ©7 T0TAL DEPTH = 16!
~
)
; § \\_;//

000064455
\-_\‘ PLATE
.H X PROPOSED 7-11 STORE
ulfmfmff& ASS0CIATLS BE B | sPRINGTOWN BLVD. ANG LLASSEN RD.
. Tl e B LIVERMORE, Ch D

LOG OF BDRING NO, B-3
(rHus-£) 1

L “JCCT o B-1423~
| P s




. o, wiCs CISCrarTIO
. | } ‘ Aspraiy

SANDY (LAY
-Brown to tan
-Poorly soried
-Medium o fine grained
-Subanguiar

SANDY CLAY
-Brown
-Poorly sorted
-Hedium to fine grained
-Moist )
~-Streng odor

Ko free gascline

!
o Ccny
|
~d o
. =
—

;ML CLAYEY SILT
ARl ~Derk brown
= -Fine grainad

J ~-Pocorly sorted”
‘ -Strong odor
14 < 15 Stow driliing
2 o

: GRAVEL
" -Black ~Wet
~Loarse -Free gasoline
] [ - ~Subangular -5Strong odor
{ -locse :

12cpth oy bt
—
o
I
jws]

TOTAL DEPTH = 16°

R 1,

® ] 000064456
- 3 , PROPOSED 7—11 STORE | PLaTE
L G CLIINFLLOER & ASSOCIAT(S E¥ H | SPRINGTOWN 8LVD. AND LASSENRD |
‘ Tmeag g CONBULTANTT + smalfwangy T tim s Thopd LIVERNORE* CA 4
T - —— LOG OF BORING NO_8-4_ |
S e S T TP SR




WIETSS ASSOCTATLES

SURFACE

DEPTH  BELOW GROUND

Water laval during driili
Water level (date)
Contact (dotted w
Uncertain contact
Gradational contace
Location of recovere
Location of drive sanipe
for chemical anat
Cutting sampie

VS

B.g Log and Well Construciion Deraits - wep;

evard, Livermors,

Springtown Boyl

e

PPl s

€N fadiug

.
here approximate)

d drive sam ple

Estimated hydeaulic conduclivity

WELL EW-1 (B-1)

TPHG GRAPHIC

LOG DESCRIPTION

toncentration
" {pomn)

Portiand

Sandy SHLT (ML) dark Lrown;

medium stift; damp; 70% silt: 304,

fire to medium s2nd; non plasric;
< moderata ¥

//{/f///////{////JI//////fff/ff//_//!J/f/_
Sty SAND (5M); orange; medium
dense; damp; 10% siit: 609 fine ta
Coacse sand; moderata

Yellow at 3.5

Shonfnimmt e
STTNTR A e

casing

5
< Hydrated
bentonite
seal

(LT (ML

to firm; damp; 25% clay; 75% siit;

non plastic; low K

Silty SAND /Sandy SILT (SM/MLY; ’

yellow-green; dense to hard; damp;

<5% clay: 40-80% silt; 40-60% sand;

nan plastic; moderate K

SAND (8w); gresn;

10-20% silt; 80-9G9%,

sand: high K

2" layer medium to coarse sand at

12.8

Wet at 14.0°

Coarse sand and gravel to 1.0"

; diameter at 15.¢¢

S| Silty SAND/Sandy SILT (SM /ML)

orange: loose to medium dense/

medium stiff to stiff; wet; <5% clay;

40-60% silt; 40-604, very fine sand;

low to moderate K

Clayey SAND/Silty SAND

(SC/5M): light gray; very stiff;

moist; 10-15% clay; 15-40%, silt; 530-

% 70% very fine sand: low K

'////ff// ////I/f//)///‘//////////f///////
Silty SAND/Sandy SILT (SM/ML);
orange; dense to very stiff; moist:
<3'% clay; 40-60% silt; 40-60% very
fine sand; low to moderate K
SAND (5P); arange; dense; moist;
fine to medium sand; high K

—_——— e
Logged By Eric Anderson
Supervisor:joseph P. Theisen; CEG 1645
Dri!ling Compauy: HEW Driiling, LCast Palo Alto, CA,
Licensa Number C57-384147
Dritler: Tomas jaime
D:‘E?!Eng Method 87 apg 127 O.D. hoilow
Date Deited Metoher F9-20, 1z

S A3 sand dense; moist;

fine to coarse

—_—

’

.
-
-
o
-
’
-
r

A

EXPLANATION

15 {date)

-stem auzer

soaley e .
Yol o s Complonon
Type of Sampler:

Ground Surface Elevation:

Temparary, trafficrated vayll
Splitbarrei {1.5", 27 5 g D)
Approximately 520 feet above mean

sea level

Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline
in $0il by EFA Method 5030 with GC/TID

TPH-G-

EW_rinogy. Former Texaeo Survige Station, 930
o 000064457

ifornia




— @

————

3 i
~ T = WLISS ASSOCIATES ¢

]

WELL EW-1 (B-1) (cont. }
!
TPH-G GRAPHIC
soncentraton LG DESCRIPTION
pom)
.20 20
=
L !
by bl
i
b 25 25 “‘_L vy
(= i %3 sand ‘} IR Wet; medium sand at 26.0
W b - Loose; medium to coarse sand at
a | P 6.5
e I .
4] {__ _
i_._ a0 -0.020" 30 - Gravelly SAND {(57); yellow-browﬁ;_'
Q o ;Y Stotted dense to very dense; wet: 85-95%,
—ZJ I 16T PVC medium to coarse sand; $-15'%
oo | casing grave! to 1.0" diameter; high K I
e L Ry Silty CLAY {CL); Qrange; very stiff :
o PYC cap to hard; moist; 35-60% clay; 30-50%
silt; 10-15% very fine sand; low K
Loldadifst, Vo
g .."3".1 ‘Ils‘:-
Q SRR W L) EpeE
0
&)
—
£
L
)
30 | o and Well Canstrugiion Detaits - Well Cw. g (p h-r "exe i i
.¢ o o 1 aits o tBetl - Former Texuco Service Sturion, 930
nringtown Boulevard, Livermore, Californiy 000064458

IR K



T T T T e e e e WIS ASSOCIATLS

| WELL VE-1/SP-1 (B-2)
q =G GRAPHIC .
concenitanes LG DESCRIPTION
| , g '
P Grerut - Sandy SILT (ML) dack brawa,
— Schedule 40 ¢ gy, medium SHEE damp: P00 silt 304,
- i - 5T PV | [Fet ™ fine to medinm sand: non plastic;
ul Casing D gl 3¢ % moderate K
(18] i ('HMHD ‘ ,_"_""., ”//v_’f//f_lr///f_///.‘/ff,’////fl‘///f///fl/f////f,
o | Schedute 86 | | & ‘3,*_3* Selty SAND (SM); crange; medium
i o ! sl 'PVC ' [ % ; detse; aamy; 40% silt; 60% fine to.
: - 5 - casing s : T coacse sand; .zm)derate K
(L_L}J i < Hvdrated 1 !FI{:,W, TR Yellow at 3.5
Dr bentonite H
TH. ~1 seal N5 A
o - 1 : &';
xZ ! .o Sl ! = Ho L e e
>0 o T IESSEEEE ey SIUT O Tt el sais
H 4 " | 1 ATy, T L - g s !
S é\;igu,rey PoL :_::"_'_'_" o firm; damp: 25% clay; 75% silt;
i ) ! ""'-‘-......2-"-‘_: non plastic; low K
A Lol 10 YT e, G LT U
= l T schedule 40 | | RS Slfij SAND/&mnd} srud‘ (SM/ML);
= G020 HER ;‘ kI yellow-green: medium dens<e to
8 [ Sjlolggj‘(gi 4k LR derise to very stff: damp; <5% clay;
Cet. 20, 1992 < LVl [OEE ~ 40-60% silt: 40-60'% % :
% - 5 casing E 3 ;SO 60% silt; 40-60'% sand: moderate
:‘ - r & /////////f/.t/////J/////////_’///.////.//a
! ?g;ﬁé?rﬁg R = e OJ o SUty SAND (5M); green; medium
Fooqe . seal TRl - =Y o i LA P te dense; moist; 16-20% silt; 90-
= 15 3 . 15 R e o - .
: &1 - . { Schedule g | Al 2 90% fine sand; moderate to fugh K
' O iMonter;y : o 1 _'gjOIO" I 7 Angular to subangular gravel to
ML - S otted . 107 di -
I % sand IR 1" PVC lggo :';}g/fc.é,lra/?}?E{iE'/a/t/};_;:{/]//z/f/;z/fz/z//rr/.
; = A casing 4o ravelly SAND /Silty SAND {(SW);
i < Eme= 17 Slip R green; medium denge to dense;
T cap - moist; 15% silt; 75% fine sand: 10%
O;__ | ———5lough gravel to 0.5 diameter: high K
1! : NI SN L SAND (5P); green: medium dense
] rebes et to dense; wet; 95% medium sand;
5% gravel to 1" diameter: high K
LT Subangular to sub rounded gravel
to 2.0" diameter at 16.5°
f\ T 95% coarse sand; very high K at
16.7
S :
Silty SAND /Clayey SAND
{SM/SCy; orange:medium dense:
damp; 10-15% clay; 15-40% silt; 50-
¢ 70% very fine sand: low X
EXPLANATION
— ] i
b Water lavaj during Jriliomg 1date) Logzed Gv: Cric Anderson r
=z Water level {date) Supervisorrjoseph P Theisen; CEG 1645
e Contact (dotted where arproximate) Dritling Company: HEW Drilling. East Palo Alta, Ca r
~—7—?~ Uncertain contact License Number: C57-354157
corscsce Gradational contacy Criller: Tamas Jaime
U Locatios of cecovered dine sample Fodling Method: 5" and 12° 0.0 holtow-stem auger ,
Lacation of droen P D_nto Priiled: Qctabor 20, jun ‘
EREE 07 Chemcal arais e Al }?'1:'1 (-t;ﬂjphztlon: T-&ﬂl?i"ﬂmr}'- tadfic-eated vanh 1
e . : Vo : SSplit barrel §1.50 37 9 s
SR Cutting sample Cre o tﬂmp.';r:r“;)pi kd,m'l (1.5° 2% 257 1)
K = fer; ) o round Surface Flevation: Approximatety 520 feet above mean
sttmated hydraulic conduactivity sea level ’
TPH-G: Total petroieum ftydrocarbon as gasoline
R‘ i soil by EPA Method 5030 with GC/FID i
g Logand Wep Constructon Degaity - Wl VIT Sy (1.2 . Farmer Texuen Service Stutinn. 930

Sprintown Boulevury, Livermore, Cuiirornis 000064459

—— .

115,593




APPENDIX D

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA




0 25 50
s ™™ s ™|

Scale, Feet

N
MW-B
Former Pump & = .2 - ® 16,000
Istand....” . ® /o n
Mo / LEGEND
M ®MW-2

MW@ <50 MW-15,  Groundwater Monitoring Weil
<50 Location and Designation

7-11 Convenience
Store

érmer usT

1,280 TPPH Concenfration in Groundwater
{Parts Per Billion}; Sampled 6/28/01

Complex

«ue 1,000 TPPH Isoconcentration
{Parts Per Biliion)

KHM

ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT,
INC.

TPPH Concentration Map

Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard at Lassen Road
Livermore, California

PROJECT FIGURE

" 7123101 C80-000930G1 2




N
Farmer Pump _:,1' T 5 |. ; \\\
@ Istand -~ o s o
& LEGEND
(‘4% © “ﬂ;‘gz MW-13, Groundwater Monitoring Wel
\\? Location and Designation
Former UST 1,280  TPPH Concenfration in Groundwater
Complex {Parts Per Billion); Sampled 10/16/00
~—1,000 TPPH Isoconcentration
7-11 Convenience (Parts Per Billion)
Store
\/ TPPH Concentration Map
0 25 50 \ l < HM Former Texaco Service Station
s ™ .
930 Springtown Boulevard at Lassen Road
Scale, Feet
ENVIRONMENTAL Livermore, California
MANAGEMENT,
INC.
“T11s500 | ™7 €80-000930G1 | 2




N
Former Pump 1 '
{sland- - - - g
yd
yd LEGEND
® MW-2
<0.5 MW-1 " Groundwater Monitoring Well
®  Location and Designation
-7 Former UST 29  Benzene Concentration in Groundwater

Camplex (Pants Per Billion); Sampled 6/28/01

. — 10  Benzene Isoconcentration

7-11 Convenience (Parts Per Billion)
Store

Benzene Concentration Map

KHM Former Texaco Service Station

ENVIRONMENTAL 930 Springtown Boulevard at Lassen Road
MANAGEMENT. Livermore, California

INC,

Q 25 50
"

Scale, Feet

PROJECT FIGURE

C80-000930G1

123101




N
\\
Former Purmp « \
Island -
/ LEGEND
® MW-2
<05 MW-1 " Groundwater Monitoring Wel
/ ®  Location and Designation
Former UST 14.5 Benzene Concentration in Groundwater
Complex {Parts Per Billion); Sampled 10/16/00
) —=10 Benzene Isoconcentration
e C:SJnvenlence {Parts Per Billion)
tore

\\
w Benzene Concentration Map

0 53-_; iiiiso K | I M Former Texaco Service Station

930 Springtown Boulevard at Lassen Road
Seste Pt ENVIRONMENTAL P gLivermor& California
MANAGEMENT, '
INC.

PROJECT FIGURE

*¥1/15/00 C80-000930G1




WELL CON(géTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

] r | MTBE ’ MTBE J | Depthto | GW
Wel! ID Date TPPH | B | T E X | 8020 . 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation

(ugt) | (ugh) | (o) | o) (ugh) | (ugll) | (ugh) | (MsSL) (f.) (MSL)

MW-A 01/02/1992 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 520.10 13.61 506.48
MW-A 04/02/1992 27000 1200 570 1700 2300 NA NA 520.10 12.44 507.68
MW-A 071211992 57000 1500 | 1800 | 2700 7100 NA NA 520.10 13.35 506.75
MW-A | 10/09/1992 | 56000 | 2006 | 2600 | 4600 | 12000 NA NA 520.10 12.92 507.18
MW-A G1/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 520.10 11.78 208.32
MW-A D5/06/11093 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 520.10 11.39 508.71
MW-A 08/08/1893 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 520.10 12.80 507.30
MW-A_| 10/14/1983 |  NA NA L ONA | NA | NA NA NA 520.10 13.48 508.62
MW-A 01/24/1884 § 1400000 | 6900 | 2100 | 15000 | 38000 NA NA 520,10 12.74 507.36
MW-A 05/31/1884 + 48000 1200 200 1800 4200 NA NA 520.10 12.28 507.82
MW-A 08/31/1994 | 24000 140 120 830 1500 MNA NA 520.10 13.20 206.80
MW-A 11/02/1894 16000 230 360 1100 1800 NA NA 520.10 13.15 508.95
MW-A 02/20/1995 12000 280 330 570 1300 NA NA 520.10 1171 508.39
MW-A 05/08/1995 1200 5.1 5.9 12 15 NA NA 520.1C 12.37 507.73
AWW-A 08/21/1095 9600 85 140 250 860 160 NA 520.10 11.37 508.73
MW-A | 10/20/1995 | 360 52 | 79 | 15 43 NA NA 52010 | 1204 508.06
MWLA 02/07/1996 6100 130 180 320 840 NA NA 520.10 10.11 506.99
MW-A 04/30/1986 410 1.2 0.67 1.2 1.5 NA NA 520.10 10.28 509.82
MW-A 08/14/1996 3000 65 75 i70 460 57 NA 520.10 10.82 509.28
MW-A | 11/22/1996 | 6300 | 100 | 170 | 310 | 710 64 NA 520.19 10.97 509.13
MW-A 0271411097 8100 140 180 700 1600 <300 NA 520.10 10.00 510.10
MW-A | 05/23(1997 | 24000 | 340 | 520 | 1600 | 3800 | <2000 NA 52010 11.36 508.74
MW-A {(17/25M0887 440 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 520.10 11.66 508.44
MW-A 1031897 3700 21 48 200 430 35 NA 520.10 11.56 508.54
MW-A 02/06/1598 1500 21 4.4 58 77 <30 NA 52010 §.00 511.10

Page 1




o
. WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

I ( i ! i | MTBE | MTBE | Depthto = GW
WelliD | Date | TPPH ' B | T E | X . 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation
| (ug/l) \F (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugll) i {ug/l) i {ugft) ught) | (MSLy | (ft) {MSL)
MW-A 05/19/1998 32000 310 380 1800 3700 1300 NA 52010 8.85 510.25
MW-A Q7/3111998 <50 <(.5 <{.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <25 MNA 520.10 16.04 510.06
MW-A | 11/04/1998 | 15000 | 86 | 180 | 960 | 1800 <50 <50 520.10 51.00 509.01
MW-A [ 111111998 | 1010 | 472 [ <250 ] 261 | 509 87.6 <0500 | 520.10 11.39 508.71
MW-A | 04/03/2000 | 12800 | 238 | 549 | 702 | 1070 242 NA 520,10 10.41 509,69
MW-A 10/16/2000 4810 51.6 <20.0 251 434 108 <10.0 52010 11.59 508.51
MW-A 06/28/2001 1104 1.2 2.4 51 64 NA <{.50 52010 1213 507.97 |
MW-B | 010211992 | WA NA | NA ] NA NA NA NA 518.05 11.27 506,78
MW-B 04/02/1592 1900 ND 38 24 35 NA NA 518,05 10.18 507.87
MwW-B 077211992 16000 180 1600 270 1160 NA NA S518.05 11.27 508,78
MW-B { 10/09/1992 | 38000 | 490 | 8300 | 1400 | 5100 NA NA 518.05 11,64 506.41
MW-B 01/11/1993 NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA 518.05 §.65 508,40
MW-B | 05051993 ] NA Na | NA | NA NA NA NA 518.05 9.28 508.77
M-B 08/09/1993 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.05 11.02 507.03
MW-B 10/14/1983 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 518.05 11.34 506.71
MW-B | 017241984 | 23000 | 110 | 1700 | 600 | 4500 NA NA 518.05 10.54 507,514
MW-B | 05/31/1994 | 13000 | 780 | 310 | 370 | 1400 | NA NA 518.05 16.19 507.86
MW-B | 08/31/1994 | 35000 | 160 4 2800 | 1000 | 4500 NA NA 518,05 10.98 507.07
MW-B | 110201994 | 2500 | 170 | 3200 | 1100 | 4700 NA NA 518.05 10.80 507.15
MW-B | 02/20/1995 | 10000 | 46 | 1400 | 330 | 1200 NA NA 518.05 9.47 508,58
MW-B 05/08/1995 4100 .1 47 26 30 NA NA 518.05 10.58 507 .47
MW-B | o8/2t/1995 | 4000 [ 98 | 110 | 420 | 270 98 NA 518.05 934 | 508.71
MW-B 10/20/1935 8300 35 1300 370 1300 NA MNA 518.05 0.83 508.22
MW-B 02/07/1985 8900 33 00 110 360 NA NA 918.05 7.85 510020
MW-B 04/30/1956 5500 17 460 120 400 WA NA 518.05 8.02 a1 0.03#

Page 2




o
. WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

J | ~ MTBE | MTBE J Depthto @ GW
Well ID Date TPPH | B | T | E | X 8020 | 8260 | TOC Water | Elevation
L (ugh) [ (ugl) (uglt)| (ugll) | {ugh) | {ugl) | (ugh) | (MSL) () | (ust)
MW-B 08/14/1998 8000 <5 260 120 320 <300 NA, 518.05 8.66 509.32
MW-B 11/22/1996 | 560000 56 2400 1600 5500 <3000 NA 518.05 8.70 508.35
MW-B 02/14/1997 4600 5.2 110 72 210 <300 NA 518.05 7.75 510.30
MW-B 05/23/1997 34000 75 1700 5090 2100 1800 NA 518.05 9.05 509.00
MW-B 07/25/1867 agoca 250 5200 1600 5900 <800 NA 518.05 8.37 508.68
MW-5 10/31/1997 36000 130 2600 | 1200 4800 <800 MNA 518.05 9.24 503.76
MW-B 02/06/1998 4800 10 120 72 200 <80 NA 518.05 6.68 511.37
MW-B 05/19/1958 25000 200 80a 410 1800 70 NA 918.05 7.57 510.48
MW-B 07/31/1998 580 =0.5 <0.5 <45 <0.5 14 NA 518.05 8.03 510.62
MW-B 11/04/1988 24000 150 1400 850 2400 <50 <66 518.05 8.85 508.20
MW-B 1141171999 685 7.22 14.7 6.10 17.8 <12.5 NA 518.05 9.03 509.02 |
MW-B 04/03/2000 9250 106 477 346 1320 231 <1.00a 518,05 8.14 509.91
MW-B 10/16/2000 1280 14.5 13.8 13.3 38.8 265 NA 518.05 942 508.63
MW-B 06/28/2001 16000 29 850 470 1700 HA <25 518.05 9.81 508.24
MW-1 01/02/1982 16 6 ND ND NT3 NA NA 520.61 14.11 506,50
MW-1 04/02/1592 ND NI ND ND ND MNA NA 520.61 12.98 507.63
M1 07211892 <50 3.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA 520.81 13.92 506.69
MW-1 10/09/1982 <50 8.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 520.81 14.25 506.36
MW-1 01/11/1993 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 520.61 12.30 508.31
MW-1 05/05/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.& NA NA 520.61 11.88 5873
MW-1 08/06/1893 <60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 520.61 13.63 506.98
MW-1 10/14/19093 440 16 2.9 2.8 11 NA NA 520.61 13.91 506.70
MW-1 01/24/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 520.61 13.12 507 .49
MW-1 05/31/1994 <&0 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 520.61 12.74 507.87
MW-1 08/31/1984 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 520.61 13.68 506.93
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. WELL CON&\ITRATEONS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

| i F . i l | MTBE | MTBE | ' Depthto | GwW
WelllD [ Date | TPPFH . B ' T E | X | 8020 | 8260 TOC Water | Elevation

% | (uglt) | (ugl) [ (ugh) | (ug/) | (ugh) | (ugil) | ug) | (MSL) ' () | sy

MA-1 11/02/1984 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 520.61 13.48 507.13
MW-1 02/20/1995 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 NA NA 520.61 12.02 508.58
MW-1 05/08/1995 450 22 25 23 100 NA NA 520.61 12.83 207.78
MW-1 08/21/1985 58 <0.5 1.5 1.8 4,5 =10 NA 520.61 11.93 508.68
MY 1 10720/1995 <50 <055 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 520.61 12.40 508.21
MW-1 02/07/1936 <50 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 NA MNA 520.61 10.42 510.18
MW-1 0:4/30/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 520.61 10.48 510.13
M- 1 08/14/1998 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 520.61 11.18 508.43
MW-1 11/22/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 520.561 11.10 509.51
MW-1 02/14/1997 <50 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <30 NA 520.61 10.25 510.36
MVY-1 05/23/18897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 520.61 11.48 509.13
MW-1 07251997 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 520.61 11.99 508.62
MW-1 10/31/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA S520.61 11.74 508.87
M1 02/06/1998 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.4 <0.5 <30 NA 520,61 9.27 511.34
MIVW-1 05/18/1938 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 520.61 10.51 510.10
Mi-1 0773171808 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 520.61 10,41 510.20
MW-1 11/04/1998 <50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 ¢ <0.50 <2.5 NA 520.61 11.32 509.29
MW-1 11/19/1598 82.5 §.35 7.08 4.76 10.9 3.13 1.08 920.61 11.54 509.07
MW-1 04/03/2000 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 =2.50 NA, 520.61 10.65 509.98
MW-1 10/16/2000 <30.0 | <0.5001 <0.500 | <0.5001 <C.500 <2.50 hNA 520.61 11.81 508.70
MW-1 | 06/28/2001 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA .65 520.61 12.37 508.24
Mw-2 01/02/1892 NC ND ND ND ND MNA NA 518.29 11,96 506.33
MW-2 04/0211992 ND NE ND ND ND NA MNA 518.29 10.89 207.40
MW-2 07/21/19842 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.29 11.55 506.74
MW.2 05/31/1694 NA MA NA NA NA NA NA 518.28 10.37 a07.82
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. WELL CONCQNTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

;‘ | F MTBE | WMTBE | | Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH | B | T | E X 8020 | 8260 TOC . Water | Elevation

(ugl) . (ugl) | (ugit) | (woll) | (ugil) | (ugiL) | {(ugi) (M3L) ‘ {fit.} (MSL)
MW-2 08/31/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 NA NA 518.29 11.16 507.13
MW-2 11/02/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.29 11.07 507.22
MW-2 (2/20/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 518.29 2.66 508.63
MWwW-2 05/08/1885 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 518.29 10,14 508.15
MW.2 08/21/1885 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA 518.29 9.58 508.71
MW-2 1072071995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.29 8.91 508.38
MW-2 020711996 <5(} <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 MNA NA 518.29 8.00 510.29
MW.-2 04/30/1968 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.29 8.21 510.08
MW-2 08/14/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 518.29 §.88 509.41
MW-2 11/22/1296 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 818.29 §.88 506.41
MW-2 02/14/1997 <50 <35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 518.29 7.92 510.37
M-2 05/23/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.25 9.25 509.04
MW-2 07/25M1997 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 518.29 §.51 508.78
M2 10/31/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.25 9.30 508.99
Mw-2 02/06/1998 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 <30 NA 518.29 6.88 5H11.41
Mw-2 05/19/1098 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 518.25 8.35 500.84

Mw-2 07/31/1958 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 518.29 8.14 510.15——
MW..2 11/04/1998 =50 <050 | <0650 | <0.50 | <050 <2.5 NA 518.28 5.00 509.29
MW-2 1141171699 85.8 6.34 7.04 4.71 0.8 3.21 1.04 518.20 2.19 508.10
MyW-2 04/03/2000 <B0.G |} <0.500] <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 518.28 8.31 2095.98
My-2 10/16/2000 <50.0 | <0.500 ) <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2 50} NA 518.28 9.36 508.93
W2 06/23/2001 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 518.29 9.88 508.41
MW-3 | o1c2r992 | 340 0.4 ND ND ND NA NA 519.60 12.87 506.73
MW-3 | 04/0211992 160 5 ND 0.3 0.5 NA NA 519.60 11.97 507.63
MW-3 0772111992 260 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA 519.60 12.60 507.00
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. WELL CON(SJTMT}ONS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

; ! | 5 y | MTBE | MTBE | Depthte | GW
WelllD | Date | TPPH | B | X 8020 | 8260 ' TOC | Water | Elevation

| | (ugl) | (ugh) | ug/L) ug/i_ ) (ugll) | (ugl) | (uglh) | (MSL) () | (MSL)

M-3 10/09/1682 88 <(}.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 519.60 12.93 306.87
MW-3 G1/11/4993 130 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <5 MNA NA 518.60 11,18 508.44
MW-3 0G5/05/1983 340 1.8 <5 1.3 <0.5 NA MNA 319.60 10.72 508.858
Mw-3 08/09/15493 510 18 <15 24 0.9 MNA NA 519.60 12.34 507 26
MW-3 $0/14/1993 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 NA NA 519.60 12.71 506.89
MW-3 01/24/1094 320 3.5 <G.5 <{}.5 <0.5 NA NA 518.60 12.03 S07 .57
MW-3 05/31/1994 830 1 12 5.0 1.2 MA MNA 519.680 11.54 508.06
MW-3 08/31/1984 660 2 <05 i <(.5 NA NA 518.60 12.60 507.00
MW-3 11/02/1904 1500 280 36 34 76 NA NA 519.60 12,16 507 .44
MW-3 02/20/1985 410 1.2 1.9 1.4 2.2 NA NA 518.60 11.05 5(18.55
rAW-3 (5/39/1995 730 23 43 21 835 NA MNA, 519,60 11.97 B07.63
MWW-2 08/21/1985 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 =0.5 <05 <10 NA 515.60 7.60 512.00
MW.3 10720/1985 <5{ <15 <{.5 <.5 <05 NA NA 519.60 11.46 50814
MA-3 Q21071996 <5{ <5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 NA MNA 519.60 .42 510.18
MW-3 04/30/1996 NA MA NA MNA NA NA MNA 518.80 4.80 510.00
MW-3 08/14/1996 <30 <0.5 0.60 <05 <0.5 <30 NA 512.60 10.24 508.36
MW-3 11/22{1996 MNA A MA NA MA NA NA 515.60 10.34 509.28
MW-3 02/14/1997 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 =30 NA 519.60 938 510.22
MW-3 05f23/1007 NA NA NA MNA MNA MNA NA 519.60 10.67 508.93
MW-3 07/25/19%7 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 51880 11.11 508.45
MWAW-3 10/31/1097 MNA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 519 60 10.86 508.74
MW-3 2/06/1998 63 1.5 2.8 077 8.6 <30 NA 519.80 8.41 511.19
MVV-3 05/19/16098 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 519.60 5.40 510.20
MW-3 07/31/1938 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 NA 519,60 9.04 510.56
W3 11/G4/1598 230 11 7.2 7.6 33 18 14 519.60 10.45 509.15
MW-2 11/14/1999 569 103 47 1 141 29.5 521 604 51%.80 10.73 508,87
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WELL CON&NTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

! l i ! . MTBE | MTBE | Depthto | GW
WelllD | Date | TPPH | B | T | Dox D os020 | 260 | TOC | water | Elevation

I (mg/l) | {uglt) | (ug/L) | (ugh) | fugll) | (ug/l) (ugll) | (MSL) f {tt) | (MsL)
MW-3 (4/03/2000 <50,0 <0500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 <2.50 NA 519,60 Q.78 539.82
MW-3 16/16/2000 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 51860 10.87 508.63
MW.3 06/28/2001 110 <0.5Q0 | <0.50 0.56 1.8 NA 1.8 519,60 11.48 508.11
M4 01/02/1952 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA 518.79 12.22 506.57
Mw-4 04/02/1092 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA 518.79 11.03 50776
MW-4 07/21/1992 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 NA MNA 518.79 12.36 506.43
hVY-4 10/09/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 518.70 12.40 506.3¢
MW-4 01/11/1983 <A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA 518.79 10,72 508.07
MW-4 05/05/1993 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 518.79 10.21 208.58
M4 08/08/1693 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 518.79 12.25 506.54
Miw-4 10/14/1993 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <(.5 NA NA 518.78 12.58 506.21

MWW-4 01/24/1994 <50 <{.,5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 518.79 11.72 507.0?
Mw-4 05/31/11994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.79 11.29 507.50
MVV-4 08/31/1994 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 =0.5 MNA NA 518.79 12,00 506.75
MW-4 11/02/1994 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.79 11.96 506.83
MW-4 0212011385 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 NA NA 518.79 10.42 508,37
MW-4 051091995 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.79 11.22 507.57
MW-4 08/21/1895 <50 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 NA 518,78 10.51 508.28
MwW-4 10/20/1995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 NA NA 518.79 10.86 507.93
M4 02/07/1996 <50 <{.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 518.79 8.93 509.86
MW-4 04/30/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.79 $.03 508.76
MW-4 08/14/1396 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 518.79 9.84 508,95
MW-4 11/22/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.79 9.73 509.06
Mw—4 02/14/1987 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <0.5 <30 WA 518.79 2.85 509.94
| Mw-4 05/23/1897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.79 10.15 508.64
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. WELL CONCg\ITRATEONS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

T ] | ; | r MTBE | MTBE | "Depihto | GW
WelliD | Date | TPPH | B | T | | 8020 8260 | TOC | Water | Elevation

{ugll) | {ug/) | (ug/L) (ugfL {ug/L) | (ug/ly 1 {ugily | (MSL) Ly (MSL)
My-4 07/25/1967 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (3.5 <30 NA 518.79 10.61 508.18
MW-4 10/31/1997 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.79 10,36 508.43
MW-4 02/06/1858 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 516.7% V.46 511.33
AW-4 05/19/1998 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA 518.79 8.91 509.88
M- G7/31/1598 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 NA 518.78 §.99 509,80
MW-4 11/04/1998 <5{) <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 5168.79 10.08 508.71
V-4 11/11/1699 8436 8.50 7.52 4.31 955 <2.50 NA 318.79 9.81 508.58
MA/-4 04/03/2000 <50.0 <0.500 | =0.500 § <0500 | <0500 <250 NA 518.7% 9.24 208,55
MW-4 10/16/2000 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0500 <2.50 NA 518.79 10.49 508.30
Mw-4 06/28/2001 <af <0.50 | <0.50 | <p.50 <050 NA <0.50 518.79 10.82 507.97
MW.5 01/02/1992 1804 74 41 84 94 NA NA 521,19 14.56 506.63
MW-5 04/02/1992 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA 521.19 13.58 507 .61
MW-5 07/21/1992 1000 69 155] 40 31 NA NA 52119 13.77 507 42
W5 10/00/1682 3400 890 51 110 110 MNA MA 521.19 14.09 507.10
MW-5 01/11/1933 15000 460 110 900 370 NA NA 521.18 12.24 508.95
MW-5 05/05/1993 4500 160 19 280 110 NA NA 821.19 11,80 509.29
MW-5 08/09/1803 2300 180 19 130 80 NA MA 52119 13.35 507.84
MW-5 10/14/1993 2200 180 27 a0 64 NA WA 521.18 13.89 507,30
MW-5 01/24/1394 2600 69 11 65 25 NA NA, 521.19 13.32 507.87
MW-5 05311594 3100 130 64 140 120 NA NA 521.19 1275 508.44
MW.5 08/31/1694 400 20 2.9 14 7.1 NA NA 521.19 14.34 S06.85
MW-5 11/02/1994 2300 68 18 52 54 NA NA £21.18 14,22 506,97
MW.5 02/20/1935 12000 130 <30 240 138 NA MNA 52119 12.78 508.41
MW-5 05/09/1995 2500 57 60 54 37 NA NA 521.19 13.41 507.78
MW-5 (08/21/1985 11000 91 28 40 120 <100 <100 521.18 12.32 508.87
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. WELL CON&NTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

f | : ‘ ! | MTBE | MTBE | ' Depthto | GW
welliD | Date | TPPH B T E | ox 8020 | 8260 | TOC | water | Elevation

| (gll) | (ugh) | (wor) | (ugh)| (ugit) L o) () [ oqmsy |y (MSL)
MWW-5 10/20/1695 2300 38 3.8 28 19 NA NA 521.19 13.28 507.91
MW-5 02/07/1996 1800 39 8.1 37 20 NA NA 521.18 11.31 509.88
MW-5 04/30/1598 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA 521.19 11.52 509.67
MW-5 08/14/1996 3500 130 22 170 47 71 NA 52118 12.03 508.16
MW-5 11/22/1986 3500 180 15 190 28 <200 NA 521,18 12.22 508.87
MW-5 02/14/1997 2900 150 54 330 68 <300 NA 521.19 11.20 509.99
WMW-5 05723/1997 10000 170 98 380 68 <200 NA 521.19 12.55 508.64
MW-5 07/25/1997 2700 110 <0.5 33 <{.5 <30 NA 521.19 12.93 508.26
MW-5 10/31/1887 NA NA NA NA MA NA NA 52119 12.78 508.41
MW-5 02/06/1938 87 <(.5 <Q.5 <{}3.5 <{.5 <30 NA 521.19 10.26 £10.93
MW-5 05/19/1998 4200 120 25 360 76 510 NA 521.19 1112 510.07
MW-5 07131/1998 2760 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <15 <25 NA 221.19 11.79 509.40
MW-5 11/04/1598 2800 120 14 580 140 <25 <10 521.1% 12.33 508.86
Mw-5 1171171955 1220 40.5 228 6.4 6.22 =12.5 NA 521.19 12.64 508.55
MW-5 04/63/2000 5060 130 20.8 281 30.6 74.1 NA 52119 11.64 504,55
MW-5 10/16/2000 2070 35.4 338 114 57.6 501 NA 52119 12.82 508.37
MW-5 06/28/2001 1560 18 2.5 74 5.5 NA <0.5¢ 521.19 13.40 507.79
MW-G 01/02/1992 23 ND 0.3 0.6 3 NA NA 52218 16.64 505.54
MW-6 040211991 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA 22218 15.61 508.57
MW-6 072111992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 52218 18.53 506,65
MW-6 10/05/1992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 522,18 15.69 506.49
MW-8 (8/09/1993 <B0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 522.18 14.50 507 .68
MW-6 1079411993 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 522.18 NA NA
MW-6 01/24/1994 <50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <(G.5 NA NA 522,18 15.09 507.08
MW-g 05/31/1994 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 522.18 14.64 507.54 ]
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. WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Texaco Service Station
830 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

| _% ; ! | ; MTBE | MTBE | Depthto | GwW
WeitiD | Date TPPH = B ' T E | X | 8620 8260 . TOC | Water | Efevation
i (Lg/) | {ugh) [ (wolt) | (uglt) | (ug/l) | fugi) | (ugh) [ (MSL) + () | (Msy)
MW-8 16/31/1994 <50 <05 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 522.18 15.32 506.86
MW-6 11/02/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 922,16 15.32 506.86
MW-8 02/20/1995 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 NA A, 522,18 14,67 308.1+1
MW-5 05/00/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 522.18 14.30 507.88
MW-6 10/20/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 562218 14.31 MNA
MW-5 07/25/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA i 522.18 NA MA
MW-7 G1/02/1902 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 522.19 1117 511.02
MW-7 04/02/1882 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA 522.18 10.34 511.85
MW-7 077211992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 522.19 9.02 513.17
MW-7 06/31/1294 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 522.19 942 512.77
MW-7 08/31/1994 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52219 5.84 518.35
MW-7 11/02/1904 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 522,18 6.48 515.71
MW-7 02/20/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 522.19 7.1 514.48
MW-7 05/09/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52219 7.65 514.54
MW-7 08/21/1995 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 522,19 7.83 514.36
MW-7 102011595 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 322.19 8.61 513.58
MW-7 07/25/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 522,18 NA NA
MW-8 G1/02/1992 12000 32 980 200 760 NA NA 524.03 18.42 505.61
MW-B 04/02/1992 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA 524.03 17.38 506.64
MW-8 07/21/1892 NA - NA NA INA NA N& NA 524.03 14.02 £510.01
MW-8 05/311994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 524.03 19.65 504.38
MW-8 08/31/1694 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 524.03 17,40 506.63
M-8 11/02/1934 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 524.03 17.38 506.65
M-8 02/20/1995 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 NA NA 924 03 15.99 508.04
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. WELL CONQNTRAT!ONS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

| o | f | ! | MTBE | MTBE i | Depthto | GW
Well iD ‘ Date TPPH | B | T | E | X ’ 8020 82680 | TOC ‘ Water Elevation

[ P fug/ly | {ugill) | (ug/l) { (Ugfl) | (ugft) | (ug/h) | {ught) | (MmsL) i (m) ! {(MSL)
MW-8 056/09/1955 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 524,03 16.54 507.4%
MW-8 08/21/1895 <50 <05 <(0.5 0.67 0.62 <14 NA 524.03 15.77 506.26
MW-8 10/20/1895 NA NA MNA NA NA NA MNA 524,03 16.24 507.79
MW-8 02/07/1995 <50 7.0 <{.5 <0.5 <15 NA NA 524,03 14.42 50:9.61
MW-8 04/30/1996 61 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 524.03 14.65 509.38
MW-8 08/14/1998 <50 0.73 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <306 NA 52403 156.08 508.95
MW-2 11/22/19986 120 5.4 2.2 2.4 8.3 <30 NA 524.03 15.35 508.68
MW-8 02/1471897 <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.48 <30 NA 524.03 14.32 509,71
MW-8 05/23/1997 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 524.03 13.35 510.58
hMW-8 07/25/1997 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA 524.03 16.05 507.98
MW-8 10/31/1997 <50 <(.5 <(J.5 <(.5 <05 <30 NA 524.03 15.86 508.17
MW-8 02/06/1658 180 17 <0.5 <(.5 6.0 <30 NA 524 03 13.62 510,41
MW-8 05/19/1995 <50 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 32403 14.23 509.80
MW-8 07/31/1998 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA 524 .03 14.95 508,68
MW-8 11/04/1898 <50 1.2 100 1.9 7.8 <25 NA 524.03 15.42 508.61
MW-§ 11/11/1889 <50.0 <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 3.70 <0.500 52403 15.74 508.29 N
M-8 Q4/G3/2000 §7.7 10.8 | <0.500] <0500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 524.03 14.76 508.27
MW-8 10/16/2000 237 113 | <0.500| <0.500| 0.544 7.93 NA 524,03 15.61 50812
MW.§ 06/28/2001 <50 <0.50 [ <50 [ <0.50 <0.50 NA 29 524.03 16.49 i B07.54

Page 11




APPENDIX E

VADOSE ZONE INVESTIGATION




) ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

9687 PARKSIDE DRIVE 4 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 & PioNE (976) 4842600 Fax (905) 462-3914

May 9, 2001

Ms. Janet Yantis

KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
6284 San Ignacio Avenue, Suite E
San Jose, CA 95119

Dear Ms. Yantis:

Enclosed is drilling permit 21091 for a contamination investigation at 930
Springtown Boulevard in Livermore for Equiva Services LLC.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a report be submitted after
completion of the work. The report should include drilling and completion logs,
location sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of your completion

report. We will forward your submittal to the California Department of Water
Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 235 or Matt Katen at
extension 234.

Sincerely,

Wyman Hong
Water Resources Technician II

Enc.

PAWREVGPOS\GPOIGPC L CONTAMINATION. wpd




FRCGM +ZONE 7 WATER ACEMCY S25 482

ZONE / WATER AGENCY

5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA $4588-5127 VOICE {925) 484-2600 X235

2881, 577 1@:29 #311 P.@z2/02

FAX (925) 462-3814

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

LFOH AFPLICANT 7O COMPLETE

Locz;giow OF PROJEF\; q Og)?%‘%_h gﬁgg N 5’\/63'1 .
At Lossen -y iV e, O
California Coordinates Saurce

# . Accuracyt i,
ft.

CON__ f. CCE
APN

CLIENT

Name_ EALWA Sexviess LLC

Address_ P D . Ra E1A _PhnneWé}
City VChHaNk, 91581 Zip

APPLICANT
Na{:we M Ervironni + Man &Vﬂé.l’ft
D fandcio ME F - @—
Addrezs_Suite [ rf!:ane DG - 7‘2‘}
City_Sa1 Jose  CA Zip 51 ‘

TYPE OF PROJECT

Wall Canstruction Geotochnical nvestgation

Cathodic Protection o Genersgl m}
Water Supply o Contarmination m/
. Manitaring o Woell Desmruction 3

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL usE

New Demestic O Reglecement Domestic 8]
Municisal n] Irfigation m|
Industriai O Other n}
CRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary o AlrRotary o Auger O

Cable o

Other b Geslohe Er:rir\@
DRILLER'S LIcENSE N, 4 35 145

WELL PROJECTS

Driff Hole Diameter in. Maimum

Casing Diamater ir. Depth ft.

Surface Bseal Dapth ft. Nurmber
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Nurnber of Borings i o Maxiraum

Ha'e Diameter 2.5 in,  Dapth 12 &

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE _May 22, 460
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE Hay 22, Z266]

| heraby agres o camply with all requirements af this permit and AJamsda

County Ordinance No. 73-68.
A Date 5520720}

ARPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

FOR QFFICE
PERMIT NUMBER _ 21091
WELL NUMBER
APN
PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circlad Permit Regquiraments Apply

@

GENERAL

1. Apermit applicatior should be submittad 50 as ta artive at the
Zone 7 office five davs prior to proposed atarting date,

2. Bubmftto Zone 7 within 80 days after completion of psrmitted
work the ariginal Dapartment of Water Resources Water Weil
Drillers Report or souivalant for wall prejacts, or driling logs and
location sketeh for gectechnical prajects.

3. Parmit is void if project nat begln within 90 days of approval
date,

B.  WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is twoe inches of cament

grout placed by remis,

% Minimum seal depth is S0 feet for municipal and industrial wels
or 20 fast for tdomestc and irigation wels Uniess & lseser depth
is spacially approved.

3. An access port et feast 0.5 inches in diameter is requirey
on the wellhead for water level measursmeniz.

4. Asamgpla port is required on the discharge pine near the
wajthead,

c CROUNDWATER

FIEZOMETERS

1. Mirimur surface sea

placad by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth for menitaring wells is the

practicable ar 20 faat,

@ GEOTEGHNICAL. Backfil bere Fole with compacted cutings or
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compactad materal. [n
areas of known or suspected contamination, tramnied cament grour

hall 8e used In pisce of compacted cuttings,

£ CATHCDIC. Filhole gbove anode zons with concreta placesd by

tremie,

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached,

SFECIAL CONDITIONS

Approved %MI % -
/Wyman‘Hnng J’

MONITORING  WELLS  INCLUDING
thicknese iz two inches of cement grout

maximum depth

o m

Date 5/9/G1

8/6/99




FROJECT NOx C80-00093C CLIENT: Equiva BORING/WELL NC: GFA
LOGGED BY: Janet Yantis LOCATION: 621104 PAGE | OF]
DRILLER: Vironex DATE DRILLED: 930 Springtown |LOCATICON map
KHM DRILLING METHOD: Hyd. Push HOLE DIAMETER:  2in. N Springtown )
SAMPLING METHOD: Continucus HOLE DEPTH: 16 1t. T ® Al =
.‘;'IAI;ONMENTM. CASING TYPE WELL DIAMETER:  NA A
AGEMENT  |SLOT sI7E: WELL DEPTH: NA l MNY-A GP-3
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUF: A
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING
Well Completion Seatic qé < g ~ ) E Sample 8—‘
g op |WeslZE0 FE | E T o3| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
¢ Z Level | 20 | o~ g s 5| &
B [ -~ 1l I
2 E
] A Grass
] . Clayey Sand/Sandy Clay, olive gray; roots; no odors

| Moist .
I N Gravel; fine gravel: 5% fines
_ [ |Sitty Sand; olive yellow; ~20% non-plastic fines, ~80%
] fine to medium sand; minor root holes; occasional MnO
i} Dry i |stains; dry: no odors
] 730 Gravel; fine gravel, 5% fines
] Silty Sand; olive yellow; ~20% non-plastic fines, ~80%
L 7:40 | t{| | {fine to medium sand; minor root holes; occasional MnO
] | &4y | |Stains; dry; no odors
. ] Moist |
N +Silty Gravel with Sand; light yellowish brown: ~30% non-
] g med. Plasticity fines, ~30% fine to medium sand, ~40%
] Hine gravel; npo
—_ 10 i
:_ 11 Clayey Sand; Pale Yellow; 30% med./ plastic. Fines; 70%
N 7:50 fine to medium sand;
] Very i Clayey Sand with Gravel; olive; ~25% non-med. plastic.

Moist ) fines (increase in plasticity) ~75% fine to coarse sand:
occasional gray mottling;occasional caliche coating and
nodules; common MnO coating occasional FeO stains;
Sandy Clay/Clayey Sand; moderate Odors

]

&:10
] |Poorly Graded Sand with Gravel; gray; <5% fines; fine to
] Wet icoarse sand with occasional gravel; wet; moderate odors
] 17 . - - . -
N i8 .
— 19 L _




 —

PROJECT NO: CB0-000930 CLIENT: Equiva BORINL‘;.WM,L N GP 2
LOGCED BY: Yantis LOCATION: 6/21/G1
' DRILLER: ) Vironex DATE DRILLED: 930 Springtown JLOCATION Mag
DRILLING METHOD: Push HOLE DIAMETER; 2in. N Springtown L
SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous HOLE THEPTH: g1t S
.vll;ONMH\J‘I‘AL CASING TYPE WELL DIAMETFR: MW-T gy
AGEMENT  [sLOT siz7e: WELL DEPTIL o A
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKIF: -
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING
Wel Completion Bo _]
Static 2 o —:j:' N E A Sample 3
2 3 % = W e = =
= @ Waer | 22| 2 E |3 £|3 5 | E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S Level | 2 © o = == =8 = L =
] & - = 4 = ) = 2 wr
= U [ R [
L =
N A =~ Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand; Light olive brown. ~40% |
| | fine to coarse sand & ~50% gravei
n Damp -
] 2 . _
] 3 - - -
N Gravelly lean clay with sand; olive brown; ~45% medium
o 4 pl. fines, ~20% fine to coarse sand, ~35% gravel; gravel is
) subamnguiar; abundant small caliche nodules; common
c rootholes; damp; no odors
] i Sandy Jean clay; olive grey; 60% med. Plast. Fines, 40%
‘ fine sand, rare gravel; common tiny calicke vensovice o
) | ~ Sandy silt; ~60% non-plastic. ~40% fine sand; damp to
] moist; no odors
— §
—_— g J—— e S —————
— 10 -
— 11 ]
— 12
[ 13 _
] 14 — ]
— 15 A —_— ]
] - - o .
7777777 16 -
— 17 I—
— 13 e —
— 19 A .
o - —
— 21
] Ry ]




PEQJECT NO: C80-000930 CLIENT: Equiva BORING/AWELL NC: (P
LOGGED BY: Janet Yantis LOCATION: 6/21/01 PAGE | OF! )
i DRILLER: Vironex DATE DRILLED: 930G Springtown LOCATION MAP
DRILLING METHOD: Push HOLE EMAMETER:  2in. N Springtown | |
o SAMPLING METHOD: Gontinuous HOLE DEFTH; 121t !
WIR ONMENTAL {CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER: NA e —— W By GPa
MNAGEMENT  [sL0T gi78 WELL DEPTH: NA
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: TASING STICKUP:.  ja
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING
Well Completion =T - o a
Static f_; E ;E . . E JampL E:J.‘
£ B i £ - oL o a
Tow [ Wee| ZE] ZE | E T o | LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
1y = b = P ™ =
g g Level | 2 O O iy E B | &
& O & a 3 E :
f—‘d —
N ! | |Sitty Sand with gravel; light yellow brown: ~20% fines:
1 ~50% fine to coarse sand; 30% gravel; dry: no odors
] Dry .
S ) TR TP
-]
10:00 5
B Damp 4 Sandy lean Clay; light olive brown; 60% medium plastic
] fines, 40% fine to coarse sand; occasional root holes:
B damp no odors; @ 4 feet roots
N i Sandy clay/Clayey sand ~45-55% low to medium plastic
] fines, 45-55% fine to coarse sand; occasional cliché
] veins; occasional FeO stains
o 10:10 >
| i Sandy lean Clay with gravel; ~30% mediumn plastic fines,
. o 4 40% fines to coarse sand, 30% gravel to 1/2 inch: damp; |
. Damp no odors ]
— 9
T 10:20] |, - T
N ' nl Silty Gravel with sand; dark gray; ~15% low to medium
T s Plastic fines, 30% fine to coarse sand, 55% gravel;
| Z|occasional caliche nodules: very moist; moderate odors
] Wet 12 | \Well graded Gravel with sand; dark gray; ~10% medium
L plastic fines, 80% fine to coarse sand, 10% gravel; wet;
12 moderate odors
] 1 [ Depth to Water ~ 12 feet; moderate product odors
— 15
— 16 - e
] 17 _
—] 18 -
| 19
o . -
—— 21 S
] 22 - e




PROJECT NO: C8C-000930 CLIENT: Equiva BORMNG/WELL NO: GP-4
LOGGED BY: Janet Yantis LOCATION; 8/21/01 PACE | OF |
i DRILLER: Vironex DATE GRIIED: 930 Springtown |LOCATION Map
DRILLING METHOD: Hyd. Push HOLE DIAMETER:  2in. N Springtown |
T SAMILING METUIOD: Continuous HOLE DEPTH: 16 . ! “
VIRONMENTAL |CAsiNG Tyez WELL DIAMETER:  NA G-l
AANAGEMENT  |sLoT size WELL DEPTH: NA
CORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK CASING STICKIP.  na | Buidng
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING ‘ l
Well Campletion B o
Static - _i . ) g Sample y
= a & = -, ke .
o Water | 7 3 2 B & |2 - LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
= E level | £ O o~ = c i &
A U = a £ F ’
N Clayey Sand with gravel: light to olive brown; ~20% |
st medium plasticity fines, ~458% fine to coarse sand, 35%
. Damp a4 fine gravel; occasional foots
L to dry o _ B )
ﬁ: 8:50 Clayey Sand; tight olive brown: ~35% medium plasticity |
] fines, ~65% fine to coarse sand; occasional caliche e
_ veins; small root holes; occasional Mn stains; damp; no |
] odors -
_ Sa Vel Graded Gravel with lay and sand o
. 9:00 Clayey Gravei with sand; ~<10% medium plasticity fines, |
L Damp- 25% fine to coarse sand, 65% gravel- sub-angular; damp |
B Moist to dry; no odor
. ] Sandy lean Clay; light olive brown; 70% medium ]
- piasticity fines, 30% fine to medium sand,; pervasive
caliche coatings: occasional MnO stains: damp to moist;
N nc odors o o ]
] || Silty Sand; light olive brown; 40% non to low plasticity |
1 (fines, 80% fine to medium sand; at ~ 10 feet; occasional |
Mojst 1caliche nodules to 1/2 inch: moist o
] IClayey Sand; ~45% low to medium plasticity fnes. 55% |
] 13 1fine to medium sand; caliche absent; occasional gray
| mottling; occasional FeO stains; no odors; very moist
— 14— .
] 4 well graded Gravel with Sand e
i
. ’ Gravel with Sand; dark gray; 0% fines, sand coarsening |
] 9:15 16 qdownward; wet; strong adors
— 17 N
—— 18
] 19 N S '
. — 20 — e E— e ]
_ 21 SR e
—— 22 — ]




TO:

DATE:

PROJECT:

CTL #:

ENCLOSED:

REMARKS:

COOPER TESTING LABORATORY

]

1651 Colony St., Unit X, Mourtain View. CA 04043
Tel: 650 968-9472 Fax: 630 968-4224

1360-1 Industrial Ave.. Petaluma, CA 94952

Tei: 707 765-258%  Fax: 707 7651227

emnail: cooper@coopertestinglabs.com

www.caopertestinglabs.com

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

KM Environmental

6284 San Ignacio Ave., Suife E

San Jose, CA 95119
Attn: Lee Dooley
July 3, 2001

930 Springtown

420-001

I.aboratory soil test data.

Dactd <R

ﬁéq@%

COOPER TESTING LABS




F.1-1
Lffo —oaf

NG. 2842

LA :EVL CCTLH

Envipnmada M&@W
Ak HE
480

. JUN, 22. 2081
ALY Tgna<LLo
‘ m’osf. CA
l . {‘*.,“é“é‘?i“&“b“;j;;;'];“s“; o 1380-0 Industrial A\jen ;
FPalaluma, CA 4352
‘ | M View, O 54043 TEL 707-765-2588 |
; TEL 850-566-8472 F AX 07 g5 12?? i
1 | FAX 650-068-4228 ' ]
Pleass check appropriate box for billing purnases:  Mountrin Visw Lab < Pcta]uma Lab I:J
{email: cooper @cospertestingiabs.cam) { hore page: www.esppertestinglahs.com)
CTLE PO, #: Your Client: £y l\/rq
ur Client Y HA] Daeln._(,[Z2]0] Project Name @8/ £ .
Results Ta: Lpe Dadley Due Date: Project Na.: 9286 -
Boring | Depth fe | ZFesh Instructions Test Price | Quantity
A |~WLS7 L IS Test Na.: 1fMsisturs (MC) $13
(of- 4 T Yest tor: 2IMD, 2-2.5" diamater 15
+etald araanic carbors MD 3" diamea 20
hoik _d i 4|F1 A/B 1037150
-chroé! 5| Sieve (54) 75
Twater @g manj” 6|Sieve + Hydrometer 135
e T{-4200Wash a0
£ &1 Specific Gravity 60
AL / 9|% Orzanjes 60 -
X/ 10] Total Pososity 75 5
i 11|UC 83
i2)Direct Shear - UT » S0/paiu
13|DE-CU E5/point
14|D8-CD 135/moint
. 15/DS-Residual-Quick + | 100/paint
' i 10/DS-CD-Residual * 250/point
17| TX-UU 83
_ 18| TX-ICU 155/poirt
s S ‘ < 19| TX-1CU- Staged 3040 3point
= DR : 20| T¥-ICU-PP 350/point
7Y 29 (07 211 TX-ICU-PP- Staged | 700 3poimt
22| Tarsional pk. & Resid. | 300/point
23y Tersional resid, Staged| 200/paint
24| Tarsional Paak 180/point
25| Incremenis] - Consol 245
26{CRS - Consol a0a
B - 27| TX-ACU or Stress Parth | Quate
28| Duratility Index 175
Post-it® Fax Nots 7671 DM rmg | LRI 29! Collapse 110
i T ‘\{ 24715 |7 it ___30|Permeability 2-3" dia, 210
Co/Dagt, O s _31IFERM on dreinrock 300
e Frone #—Q’G ‘ 32| Standerd Prostor 47 135
_ .. 33)Stendard Proctor 6" 170
Fax Fax i ___34|Modifisd Prootar 4" 170
‘ 35| Madifted Proctor 6" 210
| ] 36| Ca! Impact 250
| 37|R-vaiue/oatch 155/180
! Logging $90/haur 38| Send Equivalent (SE) 55
| R’?moidiﬂgﬁ&?% j 39|88+Expensicn-Preseure | 175
. Y ——— Disco 40| Shrink Swell (85) 100
p L SReqres) Sheer £Bample P/ §40 BIV 41| Class 2 Spec 455

TR

T8

* Residusal vatuss are baat achieva&b_&____g

BT misiaboge

fad i by o e

2 torsianab-steEr rather thap chr,cz sheer,

No.Cr s

It

Trigl ennsoiidnte Lunder 3

Nl

Sress,




[ ]

COOPER TESTING LABS

MOISTURE DENSITY - POROSITY DATA SHEET

Jeb # 420-001
Client KHM Environmental
Project/Location C8D-000530
Date 06/27/01
Boring # GP2 QP2
LDepth (fr) 11.5
Scil Type yvel. brn. brown
sandy sandy
CLAY/ CLAY
clayey
sand
Specific Gravity 2.80 2.75
Volume Total cco 106.606 76.968
.lume of Solids 66.669 47.623
Volume cf Voids 35.937 28.345
Vold Ratic D.5H98 0.616
Porosity % 37.5% 38.1%
Saturation % 90.2% 81.2%
Moisture % 19.3% 18.2%
Dry Density (pcf) 102.3 106.2

Remarks




Organic Content
ASTM

(2974

Cooper Testing Lab

JOB NO.: 420-001a

DATE:

CLIENT: KHM 06/27/01

PROJECT C80-000930 BY: DC

BORING: GP-2 GP-2

SAMPLE:

DEPTH, ft.: 11.5

SOIL CLASSIFICATION: see

(visual} porosity

SOIL, ORGANICS & DIisSH, gm:! 131,23 142.81

SOIL & DISH, g 130.68 141.85

DISH, gm: 82.23 83.27

SOIL, gm: 48.45 58.58 0 0 0
SOIL & ORGANICS, gm: 49 59.54 0 0 0
% ORGANICS: 1.1 1.6 ERR ERR ERR




. Specific  Gravity
85

Cooper Testing Lab

Job#: 420-001 Date:  086/27/01

Client: KHM By: DC
Project: C80-000930

Boring: ) GP-2 GP-2

Sample: .

Depth, it.; 11.5

Soil see

Classification: POrosity

(visual)

Wit. of Pycnometer

Soil & Water, gm: 3545 340.8
. Temp. centigrade: 23 23
W1 of Pycnometer
& Water, gm: 316.06 | 30214
Wt. Dry Soil, gm: 539.81 60.7
Temp. Correction
Factor: 1 1 ' 4
Specific Gravity: 2.80 275 ERR ERR ERR ERR

Remarks: The temperature correction factor is shown as 1 if the
weight of the pycnometer is taken from the lab
temperature correction curve.




i IFF Report Number : 20856
: Date : 7/11/2001

\ANALYTICAL 1.

Lee Dooley

KHM Environmental Management
6284 San ignacio Ave, #E

San Jose, CA 95119

Subject : 11 Soil Samples and 3 Air Samples

Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd., Livermore, CA
Project Number: C80-000930

P.O. Number : 91995053

Dear Dooley,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protacols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analyiical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerely,

A

lKlff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 20856

IFF Date: 7/11/2001

. ANALYTICAL 110
Sample: GP-1@ 3 1/2

Proiject Name . 930 Springtown Blvd.,
Project Number : C80-000930 Date Analyzed : 6/30/2001 Lab NMumber : 20956-01
Mairix : Sofl Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 82608

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Uniis
Benzene <0.0050 00050 mgKg
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mgig
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 00050 mgKg
Total Xylenes <0.0050 00050 mgXKg
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 00050 my/Kg
TPH as Gasaline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 994 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorchenzene (Surr) 110 % Recovery

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

fr = Trace detected below reporting limit T W /
¢ i

Approved By: | ipel KGiff Eﬁ

[

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956186 530—29?-%?00




Report Number : 20956

i IFF Date: 7/11/2001

@ - WANALYTICAL 1cc
Sampie : GP-1@ B

Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd.,
Project Number : C80-000930 Date Analyzed : 7/2/2001 Lab Number : 20956-02
Matrix : Soil Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL Units
Benzene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Toluene <0.0050 Q.0050 mgfKg
Ethylbenzene <(0.0050 (0050 mgiKg
Total Xylenes <0.0050 00050 mg/Ky
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/kg
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 99.8 % Recovery
4-Bramofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery

1) MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace detected below reporting limit Bl A g

‘ E‘:M %

Approved By: f ioel Kiff 1
720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-1@00




Report Number ;. 20858

Date: 7/11/2001

Q - WANALYTICAL wic
’ ample : GP-1@ 11'

i

|

|

\

|

Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd.,

Project Number : C80-000930 Date Analyzed : 8/29/2001 Lab Number : 20956-03
Matrix : Soil Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 52608

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg

| Toluene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg

|

| Ethylbenzene <0050 0.0050 mgKy

* Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mag
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <{.0050 0Q.0050¢ mgMKg
TPH as Gasoiine <10 1.0 mg/Kg
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 1114 % Recovery

1y MRL = Method reporting limit

‘ = Trace detected below reporting limit ‘M M{
2 -

Approved By: prel Kiff 1%"

720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297—-@00




Report Number : 20956

IFF Date: 7/11/2001

e W ANALYTICAL wec
ample - GP-1@ 14 112

|
Project Name : 930 Springtown Bivd.,
|

Project Number : C80-000930 Date Analyzed . 7/2/2001 Lab Number ; 20856-04
Matrix : Soil Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 .
Parameter Value MRL  Uniis
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg
Toluene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Ethytbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg
Total Xylenes <0010 0.010 mg/Kg
Methyt-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg
TPH as Gasoline " 1.0 mg/Kg
| Tolueng - d8 (Surm) 8929 % Recovery
4-Bromoflugrobenzene (Sumr) 112 % Recovery

1} MRL = Method reporting lieit

tr = Trace detetted below reporting fimit ”‘f\ ? %

‘ Approved By: [Joel Kiff }{
; 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800
Y,




B ANALYTICAL 1ic

.Sample : GP-4@ 3 1/2

Project Name : 930 Springtown Bivd.,

Project Number : C80-000930

Report Number : 20956
bate: 7/11/2001

Date Analyzed :  7/2/2001

Matrix : Soil Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measured 1 .

Paramater Value L Units
Benzene <{.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluene <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes 0.0097 0.0050 mgKg
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 00050 mgKg

TPH as Gasoline <10 10 mgiig
Toluene - dg {Surr) 93.5 % Recovery
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {Surr) 109 % Recovery

1) MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace detected below reporting limit

T

ul

Lab Number : 20956-05

|

Approved By: _f'.‘lgoel K

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
g

iff 1




Q.. s

Project Name : 930 Springtown Bhivd.,,

ANALYTICAL wic

Project Number : C80-000930

Report Number : 20858
Date: 7/11/2001

Date Analyzed : 6/30/2001 Lab Number : 20956-06
Analysis Method: TPA 8260B

Matrix : Soil Sample Date 6/21/2001
Measured 1 )

Parameter Value £ Units
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mglKg
Toluene <0.0050 00050 wmg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 00050 mgiKg
Total Xylenes =<0.0050 000850 mgiKg
Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg

TPH as Gasoling <1.0 1.0 mgiKg
Taluene - d8 (Sum) 99.4 % Recovery
4-Bromofluarobenzene {Sum) 106 % Recovery

®

1) MRL = Methad reporting limit

l tr = Trace detected below reporting limit

Sl

Approved By: fioel KGff 1§

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297—1@00




"'y " W ANALYTICAL wc
ample : GP-4@ 14'

Project Name : 930 Springtown Bivd.,

Report Number : 20856
Date: 7112001

Project Number : C80-000930 Date Analyzed : 7/4/2001 Lab Number : 20956-07

Matrix : Soil Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measured 1 .

Parameter Value MRL  Units

Benzene <0.0050 Q0050 wmg/Kg

Toluene <0,0050 0.0050¢ mgKg

Ethylbenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg

Tatal Xylenes <{.010 0.010 mgiig

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.005¢ mgKg

TPH as Gasoline 27 1.0 mg/Kg

Toluene - d8 {Sun) 99.8 % Recovery

4-Bromofluaorobenzene (Suir) 101 % Recovery

1} MRL = Method reporting limit
{r = Trace detected below reporting limit

Sk L

Approved By: |Joel Kiff ki
{

P
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297—@00




Report Number ;. 20956

e IFF Date : 7/11/2001

@ = ANALYTICAL 1o
Sample : GP-3@ 3 1/2°

Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd.,
Project Number : C80-000930 Date Analyzed . 6/30/20(1 Lab Number : 20956-08
Matrix : Soil Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured i

Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0050 0.0050 mgiKg
Toluene <0.0050 00050 mgig
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 00050 mgKg
Totaf Xylenes <0.0050 00050 mgKg
Mathyit-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.0050 mgKg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mgfig
Taluene - d8 (Sumr) 100 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorchenzene (Surr} 101 % Recovery

1} MRL = Method reporting limit

ir = Trace detected below reporting timit 1:\;‘5‘,{,6 M

Appraved By: fr\lpe[ Kiiff %
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297—1\46%00




Report Number : 20956

Y ’FF Date: 7/11/2001

‘s =" ANALYTKJ‘&&L e
ample : GP-3@ 7'

Project Name : 930 Springtown Bivd.,
Project Number : C80-000930 Date Analyzed :  6/30/2001 Lab Number : 20956-09
Matrix : Soil Sample Date 6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0.0050 00050 mgKg
Toluene <0.0050 00050 mgKg
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
Totat Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 wmgKg
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Ky
Toluene - dB (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery
4-Bromofiucrobenzene {Surr) 105 % Recovery

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

tr = Trace detected bolow reporting limit E\M i(f;jﬂ
° LY

Approved By: _!filpel Kiff ili
720 Otive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95516 530—297—%’?{00




Report Number : 20956

N IFF Date: 7/11/2001

"y " B ANALYTICAL Lo
ample : GP-3@ 10 1/2

Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd.,

Project Number : CB0-000930 Date Analyzed : 6/30/2001 Lab Number : 20956-10

Matrix : Soil Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EFPA 8260B
Measured 1 )

Parameter Value MRL Unils

Benzene <0.0050 00050 mg/Kg

Toluens <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky

Ethylbenzene <0.0050 00050 mgKg

Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg

Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <0.00560 0.0050 mgkg

TPH as Gasofine <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg

Toluene - d8 (Surr) ag.2 % Recavery

4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery

1} MRL = Method reporting limit

tr = Trace detected helow reporiing limit l‘:‘-\M K:j [
¢ X

Approved By: f:‘{oel Kiff i%
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297—‘1:1-900




Report Number : 20056

IFF Date : 7/11/2001

@ RANALYTICAL e
wsample . Composite

Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd.,
Project Number : C80-0009360 Date Analyzed : 6/28/2001 Lab Number : 20956-11
Matrix : Soil Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units
Benzene <0.0050 00050 wmg/Kg
Toluene <0.0050 0005¢ maMg
Ethylbenzene <{0.0050 00050 mgiKg
Total Xylenes <0.0050 00050 my/Kg
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <{.0050 0.0050 mgkg
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg
Toluene - dB (Sum) 100 % Recovery
4-Bromofluotobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery

1} MRL = Method reporting bmit

tr = Trace detected below reporting Hmit “\ /M,E ¥
@ :

Approved By: | ‘Joel Kiff ;é
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-29?—@




Report Number : 20956

' ’FF Date :  7/11/2001

® W ANALYTICAL 1o
Sample : GP-1@ 3"

| Project Name : 930 Springtown Bivd.,
Project Number : C80-000930 Date Analyzed : 6/26/2001 Lab Number : 20956-12
Matrix : Air Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
easured 1
Parameter \b;laelﬂgured MRL1 Units Parameter yalue MRL  Units
Mettnyl-t-tuityl gthar (MTBE) <0.20 0.20 ugfl. Styrene <0.20 0.20 ugil.
TPH as Gasoline <20 20 ugfL Isopropy! benzene <020 0.20 ug/t
Bromoform <0.20 0.20 ug/L
Dichlorodifivoromethane <0.20 0.20 ugfl 1,1,2 2-Tetrachlorgetharie < 0.20 Q.20 ugiL
Chloromethane < Q.20 0.20 ug/l 1,2,3-Trichloropropana <0.20 0.20 ugll
Viny! Chioride <0.20 0.20 ugfl n-Propylbenzens <0.20 0.20 uglL
Bromomethane <0.20 0.20 ugflL Bromobenzens <020 0.2G ugfl
Chloroethane <0.20 020  ugl 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.20 020 ugiL
Trichlorcflucromethane < .20 0.20 ug/L 2+4-Chlorotoluene < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1.1-Dichloroethene <0.20 0.20 ug/l tort-Butylbenzene 20,20 0.20 ug/L
Methylene Chloride < 0.50 0.50 ug/L 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.20 020 ug/L.
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthens <0.20 0.20 ugflL. sec-Butylbernzene < (.20 0.20 ugiL
1.1-Dichloroethane <0.20 0.20 ugiL p-lsoprapyttoluene <0.20 0.20 ug/t
2,2-Dichloroprapane <{.20 0.20 ug/L 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <020 0.20 ug/L
_ ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethense < (.20 .20 ugfi. 1 4-Dichiorobenzene < (.20 0.20 ug/L
.Chloroform < (.20 0.20 ug/L n-Butylbenzene < 0.20 020 ug/l
Bromochioromethane <0.20 0.20 ug/L 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <{.20 0.20 e/l
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.20 0.20 ugft. 1, 2-Divrome-3-chloropropane < {20 0.20 ugiL
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.20 0.20 ugfl. 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene <0.20 0.20 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.20 0.20 ug/L Hexachicrebutadiene <0.20 020 ug/L
Carban Tetrachloride <20 0.20 ug/L Naphthalene < (.20 0.20 ugfl,
Benzeng <0.20 6.20 ugil. 1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzens <0.20 0.20 ug/L
Trichiormethene <0.20 0.20 ug/t.
1.2-Dichiorapropane <020 0.20 ug/L Dibromafluoromethane (Surr) 982 % Recovery
Bromodichloromethane <0.20 0.20 ugh 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 % Recovery
| Dibromomethane < 0.20 0.20 ug/L Toluene-d8 {Surr) 97.6 % Recovery
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene < .20 0.20 ugiL 4-Bromoflyorchenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery
Toluene 0.46 0.20 ugit.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < Q.20 0.20 ug/L
1,1.2-Trichloroethane <0.20 0.20 ugfL
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.20 0.20 gL
Tetrachloroetheng <020 0.20 ug/l
Dibromochleromethane <0.20 0.20 ugilL
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.20 0.20 ugfl.
Chlorabenzene < 0.20 0.20 ugiL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <020 0.20 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.20 0.20 ugy/L
P.M-Xylene 0.50 0.20 ug/L
O-Xylene  ~ < 0.20 0.20 ug/L
1) MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace detected below reporting limit XRM ;{"
. Approved By: [Joal Kiff i
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-%31&00
i




Report Number ; 20956

IFF Date: 7/11/2001

Q - WANALYTICAL uc
ample : GP-4@ 3"

Project Name : 930 Springtown Bhvd.,

Project Number ;. C80-000930 Date Analyzed :  6/23/2001 Lab Number ; 20956-13
Matrix . Air Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1 Measurad 1
Parameter Value MRI. Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Methyl-t-butyl ather (MTEE) <0.20 0.20 ugiL Siyrene <0.20 0.20 ugiL
TPH as Gagoline <20 20 ugfl. isopropy! benzene < 0.20 0.20 ugfl.
a Bromofarm <0.20 0.20 ugfl
Dichlorodiflucromethane < 0.20 0.20 ugfL 1,1,2, 2-Tetrachloroethans < 3,20 0.20 ugL
Chioramethane <0.20 620 ug/L 1,2 3-Trichloroproparne = 0.20 020 ugit
Vinyl Chioride < 0.20 020 ugil. n-Propylbenzene < 0.20 0.20 ugit
Bromomethane <0.20 0.20 ugiL Bromohenzene < 0.20 0.20 ug/L
Chioroethane <0.20 020  ugl 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.20 0.20 ugfL
Tricshiorofluoramethane <020 0.20 ug/L 2+4.Chiototoluene < Q.50 0.50 ugi.
1,1-Dichloroethens <0.20 0.20 ugfi tert-Butylbenzene <0.20 0.20 ugfL
Methylene Chloride <0.50 0.50 ugil 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.20 0.20 ugil
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.20 0.20 ug/L sec-Butylbanzena < 0.20 0.20 ugilL
1,1-Dlchioroethane < 020 0.20 ug/l p-lsopropyltoluene <0.20 0.20 ug/L
2,2-Dichioropropane <0.20 0.20 ug/L 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.20 0.20 ugh.
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.20 0.20 ugfl 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.20 0.20 ugfL
hiorofarm <0.20 0.20 ug/t n-Butylbenzene <0.20 0.20 ugfi.
Bromochloromethane <0.20 0.20 ug/L. 1,2.Dichlorobenzeng < (.20 0.20 ug/L
1.1,1-Trichlorcethane < (.20 0.20 ug/L 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < (.20 0.20 ug/L.
1,1-Dichloropropene =0.20 020 ugiL 1,2 4-Trichlorgbenzene <0.20 020 g/l
1.2-Dichloroethans <029 0.20 uglk Hexachlorobutadiens <0.20 020 ugiL
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.20 0.20 ug/L Naphthalene < 0.20 0.20 ugiL
~; Benzane <D.20) 020 uglt 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.20 0.20 uglL
Trichloroethens < (.20 0.20 ugil.
1,2-Dichloropropane <020 0.20 ugfl. Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) M8 % Recovery
Bromodichioramethane < 0.20 0.20 ugiL 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 105 % Recovery
Dibromomethane <0.20 0.20 ugiL Taluene-d8 (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < .20 0.20 ugfL 4-Bromofluorabanzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery
Tolupne 0.72 0.20 ugiL
frans-1,3-Dichloropropens <0.20 0.20 ugyt,
1,1,2-Trichlorpsthane < Q.20 0.20 ug/L
1.3-Dichloropropane < 0.20 0.20 ugit
Tetrachloroethene <0.20 0.20 ugit
Dibromochloromethang < 0.20 0.20 ugft.
1.2-Dibromoathans < 0.20 0.20 ug/l
Chiorobenzene <{.20 0.20 ugi.
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane < Q.20 0.20 ugfL
‘Ethyibanzene <0.20 0.20 ugfl
P M- ytane 0.70 020  ugl
. O-Xihane 0.23 0.20 ugfl.

1) MRL = Method reporting limit

tr = Trace detected below reporting limit W Mg’
Approved By f.lpe! Kiff i
i

720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00




Report Number ;. 20956

- IFF Date :  7/11/2001

®  WANALYTICAL uc
Sample : GP-3@ %'

Project Name . 930 Springtown Blvd.,

Project Number : C80-000930 Date Analyzed :  6/23/2001 Lab Number : 20956-14
Matrix : Air Sample Date :6/21/2001 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
Measured 1

Parameter Qf":?:ﬁf;” red Mle Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.20 020 ug/L Styrene <0.20 0.20 ugit.
TPH as Gasoline <20 20 ugit Isopropyt benzene < D.20 0.20 ugll

Bromoform <0.20 020 ugiL
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.20 0.20 ug/L 1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane < 0.20 020 ug/L
Chloromethane =0.20 0.20 ug/l. 1.2,3-Trichloroprapane <0.20 0.20 ugit,
Vinyl Chioride <0.20 0.20 ugfl n-Propylbenzene < 0.20 0.20 ugil
Bromemethane <020 0.20 L/l Bromobenzene <0.20 0.20 ugfL
Chloroethane <0.20 020 gl 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.20 0.20 ugiL
Trichtorofluoromethane <0.20 0.20 ug/L 2+4-Chlurotoluene < (.50 0.50 ugfL
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.20 0.20 ug/l tert-Butylbenzene < (0.20 0.20 v/l
Methylene Chioride < Q.50 0.50 ugfl 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzena < (.20 020 uglL
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene <0.20 0.20 ugiL sec-Butylbenzene < 0.20 0.20 ugfl.
1,1-Dichlorpathane < 0.20 0.20 ugfl p-isopropyltoluene < 0.20 0.20 ug/L
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.20 0.20 ugilL 1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0,20 0.20 ugit
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene < (.20 0.20 ugfl. 1, 4-Dichlorobenzene <020 0.20 ugft
Chloroform <0.20 0.20 ugfl. n-Butylbenzene < 0.20 0.20 ugiL
Bromochloromethane <0.20 0.20 ugfL 1,2-Dichlorobenzene < (.20 0.20 ug/L
1,1.1-Trichloroethane <0.20 020  ugl 1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorepropane <0.20 0.20 uglL
1,1-Dichloropropene <{.20 0.20 ug/L 1,2 A-Trichlorobenzene < 0.20 0.20 ug/l
1,2-Dichloroethane <5.20 0.20 ugit Hexachlorobutadiens < 0.20 0.20 ug/L
Carhon Tetrachloride =0.20 0.20 ug/L Naphthalene < (.20 0.20 ug/L
Benzene <020 0.20 ug/l. 1,2 3-Trichlorobenzene < (.20 0.20 ugi
Trichloroethene < Q.20 0.20 ug/l )
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.20 0.20 ugfl Dibromefluoromethane (Sum) 100 % Recovery
Aromodichloromethane < (.20 0.20 Lgfl, 1.2-Bichloroethane-d4 (Surr} 97.5 % Recovery
Dibrornomethane <0.20 0.20 ugil. Toluene-d8 (Surr) 85.0 % Recovery
¢is-1,3-Dichloroprapene <0.20 0.20 ug/L 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recavery
Toluene 0.49 0.20 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene <0.20 0.20 ug/L
1.1,2<Trichloraethane <020 020 ug/L
1,3-Dichloropropane <{.20 0.20 gL
Tetrachioroethene <0.20 020 ugll
Dribromochioromethane < (.20 0.20 ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane <320 0.20 ug/l
Chlorobenzene < 0.20 0.20 g/l
1.1,1.2-Telrachlorcethane <0.20 0.20 ugfL
Ethytbenzeng <D.2¢ 0.20 ugft
P.M-Xylene 0.44 0.20 uglt
O-Xylene < 0.20 0.20 ug/L
1) MRL = Method reporting limit

.tr = Trace detected below reporting limit \‘;&{, f K;

Approved By: 3f'::lf.)el Kiff
720 Oiive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-‘;4&00




Report Number : 20956
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 7/11/2001

Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd.,
Project Number : C80-000930

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0393 mg/Kg EPAB260B 6/30/2001 86.7 70-130
Toluene 0.0383 mo/Kg EPAB260B 6/30/2001 85.1 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.196 mg/Kg EPA 82608 6/30/2001 98.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0393 mg/Kg EPAB280B 6/30/2001 B5.2 70-130

Ll

T R
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: doef Kiff i

T

720 Olive Drive, Sulte D Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Y




Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd.,

Project Number : C80-000930

20856 Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Report Number : 20956
Date : 7/11/2001

Measured Ilging;t;\%?t?ng Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 6/30/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 6/30/2001
Ethylhenzene < (L0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 6/30/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 6/30/2001
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 6/30/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 6/30/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/30/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 98.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/30/2001

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-éd7~4300
W

e

Approved By: Jé@! Kiff

i

1




Report Number: 20956
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 7/11/2001

Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd.,
Project Number : C80-000930

. ) Duplicate Spiked )
_ . Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
. Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Valug  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 20956-08 <0.0050 0.0380 0.0385 (.0270 0.0296 mg/Kg EPA8260B 6/30/200171.1 77.0 8.00  70-130 25
Toluene 20956-08 <0.0050 0.0380 0.0385 0.0267 0.0288 mgKg EPA8260B 6/30/200170.1 74.8 648  70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 20956-08 <0.0050 0190 0.192 0144  0.146 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 6/30/200178.0 75.9 0.132 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20956-08 <0.0050 0.0380 0.0385 0.0263 0.0260 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 6/30/200169.2 67.6 2.34 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v
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. fgpvironmemal

A aboratories, Inc.

July 06, 2001

Joel Kiff
Kiff Analytical

720 Olive Drive, Suite D
Davis,Ca 95616-0000

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  01-08-1397
Client Reference: 930 Springtown Blvd., Livermore, CA

Dear Client;

. Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/28/2001 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

The resuits in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction of this report must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, require sampling supplies or field

services, or information on our analytical services, please feel free to call me at
(714) 895-5404.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental i . Christensen
Labaoratories, Inc. Quality Assurance Manager

Larry Lem

Project Manager

| MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92844-1432 « TEL: (714)805-5404 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




E‘ . ANALYTICAL REPORT
. _gwmnmental
iabomtorfea inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 06/28/01
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Work Order No: 01-086-1397
Davis,Ca 95616-0000 Preparation: Totai Digestion
Method: EPA 601CB
Project. 930 Springtown Bivd., Livermore, CA Page 1 of 1
Clent Sarple Number: Lab Sample Date Date Date
Number: Malrbc Collacted: Prepared: Analyzed: QC Batch ID:
Composite 01-06-1397-1 Saolld  OWZI01  OTANOY  OTIOSIO1  D10T0Nesd |
Parameter Result RL DOF Qual  Units
Lesd 6.12 0.50 1 mgkg
Mathod Biank 0B7-01-002-2,551 Solid WA 070301  D7AONOT  010703lcsd
Paramuler Result RL DF Qual  Unlis
} Lead ND 0500 1 ma/kg
|
|
@
|
|
|
| . RL - Reportng Limit ,  DF - Diution Faclor ,  Quel - Gualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 « TEL:(714)895-5494 e« FAX:(714) 894-7501




Casscionce

. Eﬂmmﬂeﬂm’ Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ao aboratories, inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 08/28/01
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Work Order No: 01-06-1397
Davis,Ca 95616-0000 Preparation: Total Digestion
Method: EPA 6010B

Project. 930 Springtown Blvd., Livermore, CA

Date Date Analyzad MSMSD Batch
Instrument Prepared Number
| o1.07.005.23 Solld 1CP 3300 o0 oo orosmimes |
Paramater MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 77 82 75125 & 0-20

Spiked Sample ID Matrix
|
|
|

| l MMM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 e TEL:(714)895-5494 < FAX: {714) 894-7501




. imnmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

A aboratories, inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received; 08/28/01

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Work Qrder No: 01-06-1397

Davis,Ca 95616-0000 Preparation: Total Digestion
Method: EPA 601CB

Project: 930 Springtown Bivd., Livermore, CA

LES Sample Numbar Malrix Inatrument Date Analyred Lab File ID LGS Batch Number

| on7-01.002-2,584 Solld 1CP 3300 o7/ 0107934 o1ovealons |

Earometer Cong Added Gonc Racovared %Rec %Rec Ci. Dhuntifiers

Lead 50 464 93 80-120

MMM 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 = TEL:(714)895-5484  FAX: (714)894.7501




fﬁg,_kdem GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS
Eﬂﬁronmenta!

® A aboratories, inc.

Woaork Order Number:  01-06-1397

Qualifier Definition
ND Not detected at indicated reporting limit.

. MMN 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 « TEL: (714)B95-5494 « FAX:(714) 894-7501
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shoratories, inc.

work oroer#: 01-10] 6] -1 3

Cooler J

of!

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: 763#

DATE: (/;,}/o/

TEMPERATURE ~ SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:
CALSCIENCE COURIER:

Chitled, cooler with temperature biank provided.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ica.
Ambient and placed in cocler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

———— it

°C Temperature blank.

LABORATORY {Other than Calscience Courler):
- O & Temperature blank.
Chilled, without temperature blank.
Ambient temperature.

Initial: v

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT: “

Sample(s): Cooler_./ Mo {Not

Intact) : Not Applicable (N/A):

Initial: MC

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody document({s) received with samples....
Sample container label{s) consistent with custody papers
Sample cortainer(s) intact and good condition...............

Correct containers for analyses requested...........c.ccoeeies e
Proper preservation noted on sample label{S)...........ccoovvniiiircnicnnniainn,
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ... ..o iiiri i e e can s

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...........c.ccorreveecnene.

...................................

-------

--------------

............................

COMMENTS:
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s /In’f‘)"/@’[ﬁka/ — sGeZors /750 |3
Relinguished ignatirs) 7 Received Dy. (Signalure) Date: Time: E
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720 Olive Drive, Sufte

Davis, CA 95618

(530) 267.4800  (B30) 207-4803 tax| LJCINT OB

. \] Equiva Project Manager to be invoiced:

cuui@ 3e~" 198 LLC Chain Of

T Evvamsail P ==
m?ﬁ an ) E
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Z095¢
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Sen e 9cq
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TVE

£:

k

1e04vs [ 5pavs L1 7z Houss [T 45 Hours UaﬂcunsDLssmmquouns

O - mwos ReporT FoRmar £ ust aceney; %n; ?

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

GOMS MTBE CONFRMATION. HGHEST mcuesrmmmue____aLL

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTEE: TEMPERATURE ON RECEWT 5
Corkind all hifs of e —
by 9260

I‘I'EHMT!E*Oxmnm(BM]
\foc:Fulll.kﬂOxymnmm:

TPH - Purgeabile (8015m)
TPH - Extracinbla (8016m)
Etthanol, Methanol (so1se;
Mataly {Spacify)

TRPH (418.4)

BTEX / MTaE (80218

Vapor VOCs BTEX | MTRE (TO.15)

Vapor VOCs FuliList (To-15)

Vipor TPH (AsTM 38

Vagor Fixed Gages. (ASTM [risgg)

FIELD NOTES:

CartainenProxmrvative

<1 PID Readings
or Labarsiory Noleg

Pl g3
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JUL -16 ULINON) 14:14 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, IXC _TEL:408 §73 7771 P. 002

. ’FF Report Number : 21052

ANALYTICAL Date: 7/13/2001
e

Nick Sugana

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : B Water Samplas

Project Name : 830 Springtown Bivd., Livermaore
| Project Number ; 0108268-R3
1 P.O. Number: 91995053

Dear Mr. Sudano,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has bean completad. Summaries of the datz are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) wera racelvad under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA profoecols for
. sample storage and preservation were followad,

| Kitf Analytical is cariffied by the State of Callfornia (# 2236). If you have any guestions regarding procedures
| or resulls, please call me at 530-297-46800.

Sincerely,

720 Qlivs Drive, Suite D Davis, CA B5616 530-297-4800




JUL. -16" 01 (MON) 1414 BLAINE TECE SERVICES, INC TEL: 408 573 7771 P. 003

. Raport Number ;. 21052
’FF Date .  7/13/2001

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 830 Springtown Bivd., Livermore
Praject Number : 010628-R3

Bample : MW-A Matrix : Water Lab Number : 21052-01
Bample Date :6/28/2001
Mathod
Measured  Reporting Analysis Data
Paramater Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.2 0.50 ugiL EPA B2608 7712001
Taluane 2.4 0.50 ug/l. EPA 82608 FI712001
Ethylbenzene 51 0.50 ug/l. EPA 82800 72001
Tatal Xylanas 64 0.50 ug/l. EFA B2608 ¥I72001
Mathyl-t-buty! sther (MTRE) < (.50 0.50 ugfl EPA B2E508 7712001
TPH as Gasaline 100 50 ug/l. EPA 82608 7I712001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA B2B0B 71712001
4-Bromofluorobenzéne (Surr} 109 % Recovery  EPA 82608 7772007
. Sample : MW-B Matrix : Water Lab Number : 21052-02
Sample Date :6/28/2001
Maasured Egt%?t? Analysis Pata
2 n
Parameter Valus Llnﬁt ¢ Units Methad Analyzed
Benzane 25 2.8 ug/l EPA 82608 772001
Toluene 550 25 ua/l EPA 82808 742001
Ethylbenzens 470 2.5 ug/l EPA 8260R T1712001
Total Xylenss 1700 2.5 ugiL EFRA 82608 Irifeno1
Methy!-t-butyl sthar (MTBE) <2.5 2.5 g/l EPA B260B 71712001
TPH as Gasoline 16000 280 ug/l EPA B260B 71712001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA B280B 71712001
4-Bramofluarobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 71712001

® ez

T o
Approved By:  Joel Kiff w
1
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 856814 530—297«4&\%




JUL. -16" Q1 (MON) 14:13 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC TEL: 408 573 7771 P. 004

Report Mumbar @ 21052
. IFF Date:  7/13/2001
ANALYTICAL t.c

Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd., Livermore
Project Number : 010628-R3

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 21052-03
Sample Date :6/28/2001
Mathod
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Valua Lirnit Units Method Analyzed

Benzena < 0,50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 7/8/2001

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 T/8/2001

Ethylbenzena < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 77612001

Total Xylones < 0,50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 77812001

Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) Q.65 0.50 ug/L EFA 82608 7/8/2001

TPH as Gasolina < 50 80 ug/l EPA B260B 1/8i2001

Toluene - d8 (Sur) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 718/2001

4-Bromoeflusrabenzena (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA B260B 7/8/2001

. Sampie : MW-2 Matrix : Waler l.ab Numhber : 21052-04
Sample Date :6/28/2001
Method .
Measured  Raporting Anglysis Data

Parameler Value Limit Linita Method Anglyzed

Banzenn < .50 0.580 ugiL EPA B260B 7/8i2001

Toluana < 0.50 0.50 wg/l- EPA 82608 7/8/2001

Ethylbenzene « 0,50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 7/8/2001
1 Total Xylenas < 0.50 0.50 up/l EPA B2608 718/2001
| Methyl-t-hutyl ether (MTBE) «< .50 0.50 ugft. EPA 8260B 7/68/2001

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugiL EPA 82808 7/8/2001

Toluene - dB (Surr) 9B.5 % Recovery EPA B260B 7/8/2001

4-Bramofluorobenzsne (Surr) 100 3% Recovery  EPA B2BDHE 7/8/2001

@ ey

| Approved By: Joei Kiff ||

j i
720 Olive Drive, Suite O Davis, CA 95616 530»297-4q5p




JUL -16° 0T (MON) 14:13 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, [NG TEL:408 573 7771 P. 005

Report Number : 21052
IFF
ANALYTICAL tic

Froject Name . 930 Springtown Blvd,, Livermore
Praject Number : 010628-R3

Sample : MW Matrix : Water Lab Number : 21052-05
Sample Date :6/28/2001
Method
Measurad Reportmg Analysis Dato
Parameter Valus Limit Units Method Analyzed
Banzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 72001
Toluena < .50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 82608 7(7/2001
Ethyibanzene 0.56 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 712001
Total Xylanes 18 0.50 ugllL EPA 82608 71712001
Methyl-t-butyl sther (MTBE) 1.8 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260R 71712001
TPH as Gasoline 110 50 ug/l EPFA 82608 71712001
Toluene - d& (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 7772001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recavery  EPA 8260B 7irr2001
. Sample : MW-4 Matrx : Water Lab Number : 21052-06
Sampie Date :6/28/2001
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Daie
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 7r7i2001
Toluens < 0,50 0.50 ugiL EFA 82608 7172001
Ethylbenzens = (.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8280R 7772001
Total Xylenes =< (.50 8.50 up/L. EPA 8260R 7712001
Mathyl-t-butyl ather (MTBE) = 0,50 0.50 ug/L EFA B2808 TITI2001
TPH as Gaxoline < 5 50 ugfL EPA 82608 7/712001
Toluane - dB (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA B260R 7i712001
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 82608 71712001

@ "l L

Approved By: Jpei Kiff \[[
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davig, CA 85616 530-297- 4EU)




JUL. -16" 05 (MON) 14:1% BLAINE TECH SERVIGES, INC TEL: 408 §73 7771 F. 006

Report Numher : 21052
. IFF Date: 7/13/2001
ANALYTICAL iLi.c

Project Name : 930 Springtown Blvd., Livermore
Projeet Number : 0110628-R3

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 21052.07
Sample Dale :6/28/2001
Mathod
Measured  Reporting Analysis Dats
Paramster Valua Limit Units Methnd Analyzed
Benzeng 15 0.50 ug/L. EPA 82608 7/8/2001
Toluene 2.5 0.50 ug/lL EFA 8260R 71812001
Ethylhenzene 74 0.50 ugil EPA B2606 71872001
Total Xylanes 5.5 0.50 ugf EPA 82608 7/8/2001
Methyl-t-hutyl ather (MTHE) = 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 7/8/2001
TPH s Gasotine 1500 50 ugiL EPA B260B 7/8/2001
Toluene - dB (Sum) 97.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260R 7/8/2001
4-Bromofluarnbenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovely  EPA 82608 7/8/2001
. Sample : MwW-e Matrix : Waler Lab Number : 21052-08
Sample Data ;6/26/2001
Measurad Meth?-td Anal Date
eporfin nalysis

Parameler Value Lmﬁt J Units Maths;:d Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPRA 82608 71812001
Toluane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 74872001
Ethylbanzene = 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260R 7/8/2001
Tota! Xylenea < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA B260H 7/8/2001
Meathyl-t-buiy} sther (MTBE) 25 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B Ti8/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugiL EPA 82608 71872001
Tohiana - d8 (Surr) 6.2 % Recovery  EPA B260B 7182001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EFRA 82608 71812001

o Sl L

Approved By, J al Kiff h
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530~ 297-4&Ub




JUL. -16" 01 (MON) 14:15 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, [NC TEL:408 §73 7771 P. 007
Raport Numbar ;. 21052
Date: 7/13/2001
Project Nama : 930 Springtown Blvd.,
Project Number : 010628-R3
21052 Quality Control Data - Method Blank
Measured ﬂe‘"‘?ﬂ Analysis Date
ure aportin i £
Parameter Value leprt: J Units Math%sd Analyzed
Batizens < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA B260E 772001
Toluena < 0,50 0.50 ug/t. EPA §2608 7172001
Ethylbenzane < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EFA 82608 71112001
Tatal Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA A260B 7r7i200%
Methyl-t-buty| ethar {[MTRE) < 0.58 .50 g/l EFA B260B 7112001
TPH as Gasaline «< 50 50 ugrL EPA 82608 Ti7/2001
Toluene - 48 (Surr) 95.6 % Racovary EPA 8260R 7772001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 7/7/2001

ol

Approved By: Joel Kiff w
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Olive Drive, Suite © Pravis, CA 95616 530-'257—4800




® ® | -
=
Raport Nomber : 21052 é
QC Report : Watrix Spike/ Matrix Sgike Duplicate Date: 7/M13r2001 =
=
=
=
Project Name : 930 Springtown Bivd., ~
Project Number: 0105628-R3 ;
Duplicate Spiked
) . Duplicate Spiked Sf_‘.\ﬁ(ﬂd . ngpla Relative
. Spike Spikerd  Spiked Sample Sampie Relalive Percent Percenl -
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Parcent Percenl Recov.  Diff, =
Parameler Semple  Value  Level Level Value  Value  Unils  Metkicd Anahzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Lirnit >
=
Spike Recovery Data et
—3
Banzene 2106292 <050 19.9 19.4 16.6 17.1 ugd. EPAB280B 7r7/2001 83.5 EB.1 539  70-130 25 =
Toluens 21062-02 <0.50 19.9 194 16.6 17.1 ugd. EPAB260B 7772001 83.7 882 5.15 70-130 25 =
Ter-Butanol 21062-02 <50 89.3 87.3 B3s6 120 up/l. EPAB260B Ti7i2001 B4.2 124 381 TO-130 25 E
Waihyl-t-Butyl Elher 21062-02 <0.50 199 194 i7.4 18.6 ug/lL EPAB260B 7772001 875 957 B.085 70-13C¢ 25 =
&=
=
=
Lo
—3
=
-
=
-]
[~ =3
=
<
=
.
#l b
Approved By: Jpet Kiff ﬁ =
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC r , =
720 Olive Dive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-267-480D




® .
=
Reporl Number : 21052 —
QC Report ; Lzhoratory Control Sample (LCS) Dale: 7/13/2001 =
=
E
Project Name : 930 Springtown Bhd,, =
Project Number; 010628-R3 py
LCS
LCS Percen e
Spike Analysis Cats Percent  Reoow. e
Parameter Level Units Method Anglyzed Recov. Limit =
Benzene 200 upfl EPA 8260B 7/7/2001 B56 T0-130 =1
Toluene 20.0 ugfL EPA B2G0B 77772001 B5E 70136 =
Ter-Butano! 16D ugyl EPA BZ60B  7/7/2001  S93.0 70-130 =
Methyl-t-Buhy Ether 20.0 ug/L EPA B260B 7/712001 903 70-130 vz
=
=
3
=
Loges )
—3
T3
£
=
(o L}
By
.
;M E’K o
o ! =
KiFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: :Jtll*ei Kif N
720 Oliva Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 i\ |
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC
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RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0

Ma] : 4 RA E, _zatuatmn Precess
' Site Name: [Former Texaco Servics Stafion Data cfr:.ggg?’;elﬂgsmgﬂf | W‘ Review Output
Location:|930 Springtown Bivd., Livermore, California L o
- By:|L. Dooley . BO Exposure Pathways é Exposurefllewchart -
ate: | 1-Aug-01 [ Job 1D:] C80-000930A1 I A
2 Wh!ch Type of RBCA Analysrs‘? 17 50 Constituents of 1 COC Chem. Parameters
: ; Concern (COCs) _— -
T ¥ o Input Data Summary
[ Transport Models i
e i User Spec COC Data
. @80 Soil Parameters R
R e T . . Transient Domenico Analysis...
— . T T T
’ R o ' B0 GW Parameters h . :
Generic Values Slfe_spemfic\,a,ues . ar_.e:le T Baselme Risks...
On-Site - On- or Off-Site E , ' . e | o o .
ExposLire - or Dii-site xposure | W2 AirParameters : Cleanup Standards

(]

e : B TR

Print Shet

Set Unlts

| Custnm Chern Data




RBCA Too! Kit far Chemical Releases, Version 1.03

| Site Name: Former Texaco Service Station Job ID: C80-000930A1 {865

 Location: 930 Springtown Blvd . Livermore, California Date: 1-Aug-01
t Compl. By: L. Dooley '

Selected COCS

| COG Selact: © Sortlist

Sml Séurcé Zone

Law o,

T Mo[e Frac’ﬂon'

N
3 b . _sn._So:urce
SR 1 H{ caloulate  Matefial
Bottom I MoveDown ?g (mg/L) ;_ '(n)”““__g
Xylene (mixed :somers) 1.7E+0 L_ ]
| Ethylbenzene _4 7E-1 L
 Toluene =} _5.5E—'1 B
f Benzene 28E2
 Viethyl t-Butyl ether _ 2.9€E-2




RBCA Teol Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

Exposure Pathway Flowchart

Source Media
f]}fected
i Surficial
g Soils

Affected
| Subsurface
Soils

Affected

Groundwater |

Transport Mechanisms

| Site Name: Former Texaco Service Station
j L.ocation: 930 Springtown Blvd
Comal. By: L Dooley

Exposure Media

, Livermore, California

e F thd
| Erosion |

e

b
i Volatilization

Atmcsphenc

-

Enclosed .

Dispersion |
. b

- Seil .
Dermal Contact and |
Ingestion l

Air
% Inhalation of Vapor

1 e - _ . and/or Particutates
! LT Space — -
F——r Accumulation -

} T Groundwater I
! A — ) o Potable Water |
—#taLLeaching r————@ Groundwater J ”_'Tg;es't“ibn
. e Transport ?_ - —

‘ e Surface Water
Swimming, Fish
Consumption,
Aquatic Lifs

Ohn-site Off-sitet
None NA

Commercial None
Indaor Air;
Commercial NA
None None
~NA: NA

Date: 1-Aug-01§

Outdoor Air:

Ncne

NA

None

NA.

Job [D: C80-000830A1 §

e




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

Site Name: Former Texaco Service Station Jon ID: C80-000930A1 §
B L ocation: 930 Springtown Blvd | Livermore, Caltornia Date. 1-Aug-01§

Hydrogeolegy
Depth te water~la_ear,|ng unit
Capillary zoné thigkness
‘Soil column thickness

o U Caloslate 1 |___wor
Total porosity EEEEELT )

. Affected Soil Zone . . C : * Volumetric water content
Depth to top of affected soils ) . - Volumetric air content
Depth to base of affected soils }_ - 7 () ~ Dry bulk density :
Affected soll area | TL_—4 (ftrn2) 11 Vertical hydraulic conductivity ' TOES {ermfs)
Length of affected soit paralielte .~ i(fi) Vapor permeability TAE-14 (ftr2)
assumed.-wind direction - Capillary zone thickness 7 9E-1 (ft
Length of affected soil parallel to. | - : i) - Net Rainfall Infiitration _ e
assumed GW flow direction Net infiliration estimate T _ |femfyr}
. _ or - g .
“Average anntial precipitation (cmiyr)
Partitioning Parameters _ :
Fraction organic carbon 0.015 -}
Som‘water pH g e E 68 ('-) .

Use Default
Values




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

 Site Name: Former Texaco Service Station Job ID: C80-000830A1 §
Transpcrt MOde"ng optlons Location: §30 Springtown Bivd., Livermore, California Date: 1-Aug-01§

1. Vertical Transport, Surface Soil Column 'Compl 5y L. Dooley

Outdoor Air Volatilization Factors ' 7 |

- Surface soil volatilization model only -

@ Combination surface scilldohnson & Ettinger models [
= Thickness of surface soil zone m(ft) : !
(O User-specified VF fram other model
indoor Air Volafilization Factors CXRE Calculate DAF using Domenico Model 2%
. ® Johnson & Ettinger mode! — (O Domenico eguation with dispersion only (no biodegradation) T
O user- -specified VF from other model : (O Domenico equation first-order decay =
Soil-to-Groundwater Leacmnqr Factor -1 (O Modified Domenico equation using f
O ASTM Model 7 electron acceptor superposition :

[] Apply Soil Attenuation Model (SAM) | Biodegradation Capacity | -NC  |(mo1)

(] Altow first-order biodecay _
O User-specmed LF fmm other model —or —
‘ User-Spec:ﬁed DAF Values
: (O DAF values from other model : R

or site data

£
I

y

O 3 D Gaussian dfspersmn modet Of[ site 17 Off-siieé
O User~SpeCtﬁed ADF _1.00E+0 | [ 1.00E+0 |(-




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

Site Name: Former Texaco Service Station  Job ID: C80-000930A1
Slte'SpeCIﬂc AH' ParamEters : IR [ ccation: 930 Springtown Blvd., Livermore, Caiforria Date: 1-Aug-01 |

1 Outdaor Alr Pa‘thway R § Compl. By: L. Dooley
' Dispersion in Air Oftstez = 7.} A
Distance to offsne it rece G
_ or : . , r o R
" Harizontal dispersivity : ; i ) )
Vertical dispersivity R R /]
Air Source Zone o o )
Air mixing zorie height 6.56167979 |
Ambient air velocity in mixing zone 7.381889764  {ft’s) )
Areal particulate emission fiux ; 6.9E-14 {g/em"2/s)
- 2. Indoor Air Pathway . 5
Building Parameters Residential Commercial
Building volume/area ratio 16.56168 | [ 9.84252 (1)
Foundation area | 753.474 | [753.474 | (frA2)
Foundation perimeter ~ ' 111.549° [ 111.548 |1A)
Building air exchange rate : 1 4E~4 2.3E-4 [1/5)
Depth to bottom of foundation siab 0 4921 3] 10.49213 |¢ft) -
Convective air flow through cracks | 0.0E+0 f?frrﬂs/s;
-Foundation thickness -~ 10492125984 .
o F""‘ﬁda}tian-ckack fragtion . Y ' 5 0.01 ) Use Default
1 ' ‘ : . 0.12 Values
| 0.6 A
| 0 glemis™2) |




RBCA St

RBCA Tool Kit far l‘ Feleases, Version t 0a

ASSESSMENT

Input Parameter Summary

Site Name: Former Texaco Service Station

Completad By: L. Dooley

Job ID; CBO-000830AT

Site Location: 930 Springtown Bivd., Livermore, California Date Completed 1-Aug-01 10F1
“Exposure Pacameters ' Commercialindustrial e Ba T Gengra Consirughion [
Adult (ifyrs| 18 yrE| Chronlc Construe. A Source zons area O.0E+D NA {fth2)
AT, Avaraging lime for carzinegens (yn) 70 w Lenglh of source-2one area parallat to wind BOE+0 1A (ft)
AT, Avaraging lime for non-carcinogans {fyr} 30 25 1 Wg.  Lenglh of source-zané area parallel to GW Now NA (ft
Bw Body weight (kg) 70 15 35 70 U Ambignt aft welocity in mixing zone 74E+0 (ts)
ED Exposure duration {yr) 30 16 25 1 P Alr mixing zons height B.EE+D {f)
N Averaging tme for vapor flux {yr) 30 25 1 P, Areal particufate emission rata NA {ufem*2/s)
EF Exposure frequency (days/yr) 350 250 182 La Thickness of affected surface sails NA ]
Efp Exposure frequancy for dermal exposure 350 250
1R, Ingestion rate of water {Lday) 2 1 Surface 304 Gl PRI " VEiue [Units)
= Ingestion rate of soil (mg/day; 100 200 50 100 Ny Capillary zene thickness TOE-T ()
34 Skin surface area {dermai) (cma?) 5800 2023 S800 5800 h, Vadoss zone thickness 3.7E40 {fty
M Soil ta skin adherante facter 1 I Soil bulk density 1. 7E+Q o {@fem™3)
EToun  Swimming exposurs time {hefevanl) 3 fuo Fracfion organis carbon 1.5E-2 ; (-}
BEViuim  Swimming even! frequency {eventsiyr 12 12 12 y Soil total porosity 3.8E-1 )
IRyum  Water ingestion while swimming (Lhn) 0.05 05 K Vartical hydraulic conduchvity 1.0E.8 {cm/s)
SAgan  3kin surface area for swimming EmA2) 23000 8100 k, Vapor permeatility 1.1E-74 (t2)
IRy Ingastion rate of fish {kg/yr) 0.025 Low Depth to groundwater 7 EE+D ()
Elgap Conlaminated fish fractian (unitiass) 1 Depth to top of affected soifs NA ()
Lema  Depth to base of affected soils NA )
| Complete Exposure Pathways and Receptors Cn-4ité Off-site 1 Cff-sife 2 Luks  Thickness of affected soils NA (fty
Groundwater: pH Soil‘groundwater pH 6.3E+0 8]
Groundwater ingastion Nona Nene Mone caplilary vadose feundation
Sail Ledetring ta Groumtwatar ingestion More None Mong i, Volurtetric water cantent .34 23 o2 o
iy Wolumstric air content 0.04 015 0.26 )
Appilcable Surface Water Expasuirs Rbutes:
Swimming NA Bailding Patameters Residential _Commergial (Units)
Fish Consumgption NA L Building volume!area ratio o Na 9.B4E+0 il
Aquatic Life Protection NA Ay Foundaticn area NA 7.53E+2 {2
A Foundation perimeter NA 1A2EL2 #0
Soil: ER Buiiding air exchange rate NA 2.30E-4 {1’s)
Direct Ingestion and Oermai Contact Nore Lax  Foundation lhickness MA 4.82E-1 {5
. Zan  Depthte bollom of foundation slab A 4.82E-1 gl
) " ) n Foundalion crack fraction MNA 1.008-2 )
Particulates from Surface Sails Norg Mone Naopa daP Indoarioutdoer differantial pressure RA 0.00E+0 (glcmig*2)
Votatiiizalion from Soiis Nore Mone Nons Q. Zonveclive air flaw through siab NA 0.00E+Q {1t*3/5)
‘Voiatiizalion fram Groundwater Commercial Nang Nare
Groundwater Parameters Value (Units}
indoor Afr; o T i Groundwater mixing zone depih Ty i)
Volatlization from Subsuriace Soils None A NA i Met groundwater itfiltration e NA, {emivn)
olatilization from Graundwater ;. Commercial A NA Um  Groundwater Darcy velosity NA {cm/s)
Mo Groundwater seepage velocity Na, {cm/s)
Refemtor Distance from SoUfte Media Off-site 1 Off-slte 2 {kinits) K Safurated hydraulic conductivity MA {cmis)
Groundwater receptar NA MA ! mo i Groundwater gradient N&, 2]
Sail laaching to groundwaler raceptor MA NA : {fty = Width of groundwater source zone WA 1]
Qutdoor air inhalation receptor NA NA ; () Sy Depth of graundwater source zone NA {fty
Hea  Effective porosily in waler-bearing unit NA 8]
. Target:Health Rigk Vahigs Individual - Cumulative Tpczw  Fraclion organic carbon in walgr-bearng unit HA 5]
TR Target Risk (class A&B carcinogans) 10E6 1.0E-5 pHee:  Groundwater pR NA )
TR, Target Risk (class © carcinogens) 1.06-5 Blodegradalion considerad? NA,
THQ Target Hazard Quotient {10n-carcinogenic risk) 1.0E+; 1.0E+0 ;
Modgling Opfions . Transport Patamisters I I I 2 M T M T
RECA fier Tierz Lateral Groundwater Transpotrt " Groundwatar gastion Soil Leaching to GW
Qutdoor air volatitization maodel Surface & subsurtace modals e Lengitudinal dispersivity NA NA MNA NA )
Indoor air voiatllization modgel Johnson & Ettingar modet 2 Transverse dispersivity NA Na MA MNA 1G]
Soil lsaching modal NA %, Varlical dispersivity MA NA NA NA 1
Lise soil atlenuation modet (SAM) for leachale? © NA Lateral Quidoor Air Transport Seil fo Qubtdoor Alr Inpgi. | GW to Dutdoar Air Inka). -
Air dilution factar NA a Trangverse dispersion coefficient NA NA MNA NA {f}
Groundwater dilution-attenuation factor NA 7 Vertical dispersion coefficent Ha, Na . NA NA {f}
ADF  Ajr dispersion factor NA NA : NA NA ! {)
Surfice Water Paramsters. Oitsie 2 - nits)
MNOTE: NA = Nof applicable Qq  Suface waler Aowrate NA {ft*3/s)
Wy \Width of GW plume at SW discharge NA ()
i Thickness of GW plume at SW discharge NA )
OFsw  Groundwater-to-surface water dilutian factor NA &)




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.0a

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Name: Forreer Texaco Service Station
Site Location: 530 Springtown Blvd., Livermore, California

Completed By: L. Doolay Job ID: C80-00093041

Date Completed: {-Aug-01 10F1
Target Risk (Class A & B) 1.0E6
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Ciass C) 1.0E-5 Groundwater DAF Optian;
Target Harard Quotient 1.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ("X" If Complate)
_Gl‘our‘tdwater Ingesticn / X GW Vol. _to X Groundwater Volali_lizatiun Required GRF
Discharge to Surface Water Indoor Air to Qutdoor Air Applicable SSTL ]
Representative Ori-site Off-site 1 Off-site 2 On-site On-site Dff-sita 1 Off-site 2 S5TL Exceeded ?
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Cengentration {0 (3001 [LR)] e o fom o Ul oy | o Only if "yes'
CAS No, Name (mgil) None Nene Nane Commercial Gommercial None None [mgiL) "W if yes left
1330-20-7  [Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.7E4D NA NA CONA >2.0E+2 >2 0E+2 NA NA >2.0E42 O NA
100-41-4  |Ethyibenzene 4.7E-1 NA NA NA »1.7E+2 =1 7E+2 NA NA  »7e+2 | O NA
108-88-3  |Toluene 5.56-1 NA NA NA 2.5E+2 >5.2E+2 NA Na | 2sE+2 | O <1
71-43-2 |Benzene 2.9E-_2__ -  NA NA NA 2.3t1 8.3E+1 NA NA 2361 o <1
1634-04-4  |Methyl t-Butyl ether 2.8E-2 NA NA NA 5.6E+3 >4.8E+4 NA NA 5.6E+3 O <1

=" indicates risk-based target concentration greater than constituent solubility value.

NA = Not applicable.

NC = Nof calculated.




